EEREDIZMIBRZEANER AR,
BRERNERRABRERTERASRE.

ZOJE  —#AEBRMIIFLEN assoozs
cp}EHELTIIN LOCKSTITCH MACHINE WITH VERTICAL EDGE TRIMMER

ZOJE SEWING MACHINE

(PR BAH
OPERATION MANUAL
SR

PARTS BOOK

EAITHES

I ETIRRBIR NS

ZOJE SEWING MACHINE CO.,LTD



T QI E N EF T
BiEME

B AN EERAR QRN @R AR DR R !

ARRB AT REMERIMEG, BIET “SGeEdlE. FREHIE" NEXRGS. 3
W AREMERIFESIPENIZNEHEHES, MEZFRARENMN AN EZ /.

Eit, FEEREESXMNMTR, EAMRFRIPEDNN—IF, EXFLEEFY
HIBRHERRES IEE
1. A"HEBRME, ATEBXEWFA, B34 SHEXER A BIHITAIE,
2. (FHATREEH. BREEXAEEMAEFITZENE.
3. FmIAF R MEIBEEFTRFIER, EIEEMNERIRMBTFES, UKTRE
FE, BIEABRTFRFIINIE,

In order to create a better environment

Please cooperate with you

First of all, | would like to express my heartfelt thanks to you for using our pr
-oducts.
Our company is committed to caring for the earth's environment and has for

-mulated the basic policy of "intelligent manufacturing and green manufacturing”.
Local citizens in environmental protection activities should also do little to the loc

-al community, the environment two aspects of everyone's contribution.
Therefore, | hope you can cooperate with this plan, as part of the environme

-ntal protection activities, when dealing with wastes in peacetime can pay more a

-ttention.

1. Unused packaging materials, in order to be recycled again, please send them t

-0 the local recycling company for disposal.

2. lubricants used shall be properly handled according to relevant laws and regul

-ations.

3. When parts need to be replaced in product maintenance or repair, there are un

-necessary circuit boards and electronic parts, and when products are discarded,

please treat them as electronic waste.



JEE BB TR A RR T4

HEERLEIN AT, BIFARIECH T EHLEER>FER TR,

Tksggb stz —, EAZRENFERFETRAMHIEITRIE, X
LERGREZSIEZGREK, FTLUSESEENIHASBREARNRZERE
FIRRIES T, ERMERREDN.

ATEBNREE

[1] ZEERAMRIERAEEX
FERERAE R ZmAERNRCHERICSER T ENREMIEMBER~m,
it EREM AZREEMIRE.

RANAEREBUNT.
Fric

A ﬁ'l‘ﬁ“ ZARFTRMR ZABARICIZT T HIROIRE, ORSBRATHES.

A gnaR TR RIGRETHT THR0RE, SELSIRARETRES.

/N IR ORPMRITSTEIRORE, ARSI RARBRIRNE T EOE.

BRMNFS
ﬁ ............ ZHFES (A RR “REFEEZEW .
=—ATHEZRERRTUINETIENIRAS,
(g, apERFR “HOoFHE” o)
® ............ e Q) E “EEL”
g ............ T (@) ET “WH .

AE R NE R R RS AE M EEOEEAR.
(i, ZOMERET LT )




Thank you very much for purchasing our industrial sewing machine

Before using the sewing machine, please read <for your safe use> and use inst
-ructions carefully

The characteristic of industrial sewing machine is that it should be operated nea
—r the moving parts such as needles and spindles, which are easy to cause injur
-y, so place use the sewing machine correctly under the guidance of the safety o
-peration knowledge of trained or skilled personnel.

For Your Safe Use
[1] Security Usage Markup And Its Significance

The labels and pattern marks used in this instructions and products are for your
safety and correct use of the products to prevent you and others from bei
-ng harmed and damaged.

The methods and implications are as follows.
Sign

A Danger This content indicates that if this mark is mishandled, it will cause death to become serious.

A Warning This content indicates that if this mark is mishandled, people will die or be seriously injured.

A Note That if this mark is mishandled, it may cause minor or moderate injurys.

Patterns And Symbols

é ~~~~~~~~~~~~ The symbol (A ) indicates “points for attention”.
The pattern in the triangle represents the essential content that mus
-t be paid attention to.
(For example, the pattern on the left shows “watch out for injuries”.)

® ------------ The symbol (Q ) indicates “prohibition”.

g ............ The symbol ( @ )indicates “must”.
The pattern in the circle indicates the substance of what must be do
-ne.

(For example, the pattern on the left shows “must be grounded”.)



[2] REFEEM

VAN A

FEXRARIFRIF RS RIREA NG LR TR, Z20FF0H, BITHEHMEE. MIRTASEENXENR
SERARBT.

ANEE

@ SR RN TR, BULIRAR. BRIk,
oY R EGINLA WSS EIE) RIS, ESIEN AR, HSEIEIEAMIEE LR, RERE

I@ HERRERERAR.

S ==
~
,leiﬁa

& B 3 iR
BN EEARRATMEFETHEFABEEST MMEIRENESC-35C HSEEAER.
IR AR TEM . KR SRR FMGEGHLEY EFHIRIE.

SEE ST HUR AT RE S R 4E LN B9 IEHIRAE -

FiL i P AR B0 R 1% A 0 A B T B 2 1 0% AR B 0 AR N AE45%-85%EEIA, FHEREAT
METER. SHBEBNMRETER . FIRRZIEMIFERN
B EAIRERIRESF ML A IEFIRIE. HER LN E IR,
BRSENATEINNEREE. BRFER 0 A—XREEBRRNME, KABRFTX, FRHE
SRR EIRIE. RS NIREE E3R T . BB A RESFANLELIHLAY
IEfRAE
TG USBIR i 2 LASMNAY IR 2 i 4 BIUSBIE HEim O
L£. BNEAESBEE,

7z =
69-%¢§ﬂ%wmﬁﬁkﬁ%§%%%mo WNRE AT N TIES, NEHZE E /L,
R AR,
EREMEFERBES TN A RFITESE Z%. . . S N
@ FHTIEIRATIAREIRARE. ) #ONXETH, BorRERIrL, Tl
‘ D HBEBHD.
(’?@Wﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁwﬂﬂwﬁﬁNkﬂﬁﬁo THABNDLEMSERELEY, 2SHA
EREZRAT, BREEERE, MRIRETH HFAHRA.
i o7 gl inepily Sasdie ST B RS SEAERT, R TIRE,
! VNt i e gl o
BEVINTIRRE, BRI, 247
TREBAIERIRE LR FEFPRMATENR, SRR REATRY
WA Q) sz, spnnnEaREAERR L, &
B4 TEE, RARMEENENRE. RERERMRE.
N, CEHEHSEREA A, BNS5IERR
B, TEIRSHOASAFTEES ol TR, B
R, S3lEXRAMEARER. ERE NSRBI

O

-1V-



[2] Safety Precautions

/N\Danger

After closing the power switch and unplugging the power plug from the socket, wait for at least 5 minutes
before opening the control box cover. Touching areas with high voltage can cause casualties.

/N\ Warning

@ No liquid is allowed to enter the sewing machine, otherwise it will cause fire, electric shock and operation]
g Y failure.

If any liquid enters the sewing machine (head or control box), turn off the power supply immediately, pull
the plug out of the socket, and contact the vendor or senior technicians.

/\ Be Careful

Use Environment

—

Please don't use in the environment with strong electrical int
-erference sources such as power line interference and elec
-trostatic interference.

Strong electrical interference sources may affect the correct
operation of sewing machines.

The fluctuation of power supply voltage should be used in th
-e environment of rated voltage less than £10%.

The large fluctuation of voltage will affect the correct operati
-on of sewing machine.

The power supply capacity should be greater than the powe
-r consumption of the sewing machine. Insufficient power su
-pply capacity will affect the correct operation of sewing mac
-hine.

0

O e @

The ambient temperature should be used in the range of 5-
35 degrees Celsius.

Low or high temperature will affect the correct operation of
sewing machine.

Relative humidity should be in the range of 45% - 85%, and
the equipment will not form condensation environment. Dry
or wet environment and dew will affect the correct operation
of sewing machine.

In case of thunderstorm, turn off the power switch and pull t
-he power plug off the socket. Lightning may affect the corre
-ct operation of sewing machine.

Do not connect devices other than USB memory to USB con
-nection ports. Otherwise, it may lead to failure.

Install

CeGO PSSV

Ask trained technicians to install sewing machines.

Please commission the purchase shop or electrical professi
-onals for electrical wiring.

The sewing machine weighs about 38Kg. Installation must b
-e completed by more than two people.

Please do not connect the power supply before the installati
-on is completed. If you step on the pedal by mistake, the se
-wing machine will cause injury.

Please unplug the plug after cutting off the power supply.
Otherwise, it will easily become the cause of the failure of th
-e control box.

It must be grounded.

Insufficient ground connection is the cause of electric shock
or misoperation.

When fixing the cable, do not bend the cable excessively or
fix it too tightly with clamps, which may cause fire or electric
shock.

> @

© P

If a worktable with casters is used, the casters should be fixg]
-d so that they cannot move.

When the head of the sewing machine falls down, please m3
-ke sure that the worktable is fixed and not moved at will.
Accidents such as foot clamping have occurred in the move
-ment of worktable, which is the cause of personal accidents

When the sewing machine head falls down or stands up, ple
-ase operate with both hands.

One-handed operation can easily cause injury if the weight of
-f the sewing machine slips.

When lubricating oil and butter are used, it is necessary to w
-ear protective glasses and gloves to prevent lubricating oil fi
-om falling into serious or sticking to the skin, which is the ca
-use of inflammation.

In addition, lubricants or butter should not be drunk, otherwis}
-e vomiting and diarrhea will occur.
Keep oil out of reach of children




ﬁ X =z
/ LN

4 4

® FENINRTEZIZERERBNNOARRE ﬁ 3RS, FTEMREMSEGIFIHE

M. EEIHBG L, ERxeSBARSHREIN
CS)$%%M$%%?%%%%%EWE@%ﬁ° B
S SEITRR, E—EEEE TS, T
1o R SR TATLEC 5 000 L AR PR SR AbERH ).
MRARRSRGA, WHERSBRE, Nt y FEABREHSRREL B 5T
RS TR L BN RIS ALS SEMNRE

OB T SRR, FRANFHITHRIE.
BFRENEENINNEETI—BEZSHF
ZE

MREGNIREPLERIE, RFTEIFERIRE
BEREBFENSK, HIZEYEEIR. REHE
S5MMLEERZIIFNRARARKR.

MREN L IEPE, FSM LR ERZSE)
HIRAR AL R

RETHERET, BEVIBRTERIR.
BRI T ESBEIRES, N ESSHE5.
- HLETERERRT

© BT EARES

- EUNAER, ABFFEIA
WMRERS NI TIES, MAIZEE /%,
EHANEERBT.

ATREER, EERKXEINNZH, BRER
PEE. MRARRRRXLELRLETHIEREDN,
REMN SR E REELHIIR

I D

==
/B

FEFFRAEIE(EAET, YRR,
MRIRER T RERIRET, EONESSBART

e IR MANEHAT, SSORIFRIFRTRRP
FEF, UNARNENRPIOHERKE, X

D

i 22REKHER.

SBOHLETE, E—rEEE TS, T Foh, IRHREETERA, NS5 REIRnt
ZS&%%%@ﬂo FMIES.

TIEaBI5 L ERSHRIE 2 B, SSMA FE A N EET B

SEMHER.

f KB TSR, HRANFHEITRE.
BFERFHEZONNEEN—BEZSHE
.

®FRMEE

® RAEZIINGHRARANR T REHEITEI VA 4% BOWEITE, F-EEBEIEE, FUE

&, RERE, HEEERE.
@ SEInes wrmkERsmOLER S ODE BRIMSHREIN, ARRA
st S A 2T IRE.
L AR /S SO ST AR, 35 A F (T HRME.
TEL i e < Alx%iﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁmmiﬁﬁ—%%%%ﬁ
BRI FESHIIRE, SIS ST, =15
KT, RN BEHREM R EFEMER, BN NERER
8, WRARE Tk,
. B, BT \
ﬂifjé gﬂfi%i$iﬁ i RATNETAIBEERIEE S ELTIEROEE
=A== m A, FE Ul y T E‘ :‘.—.i%a—:o
B, BOMTHIF. iﬁgzzﬁ;%ﬁ R RER, FELRE
DikRE AT RSB o T R A
fﬁ:;iz?:*; ﬂiT sl EEfLL, HR BB ESN L.
AR BRI S TR, 5 SR ‘ . - .
e TR, R KT S EEERAE, a4
Ry NNy ey e Ry *ﬂ,o
W53 LS I RAEEER. ,
R AT AN R RN A FE R R B B AL T RO (T
R AT

-VI-



/\ Be careful

Sewing

This sewing machine is only used by persons trained in safe
operation. A
This sewing machine cannot be used for any purpose other

than sewing.

Protective glasses must be worn when sewing machines are

used. A
If you don't wear protective glasses, there will be danger whe
-n you break the needle. The broken part of the needle may p
-op into your eyes and cause injury.

When the following happens, please cut off the power supply.
Otherwise, when you step on the pedal, the sewing machine
will cause injury.

‘When the needle goes through the thread

‘When changing needle or shuttle core

‘When a sewing machine is not in use or when a person leav
-es the sewing machine

If a worktable with casters is used, the casters should be fixe

0

-d so that they cannot move.

For the sake of completeness, please install protective device
before using this sewing machine. If these safety devices are
not installed, use sewing opportunities to cause personal injur
-y and sewing machine damage.

During the sewing process, do not touch any moving parts o
-r place the objects on the moving parts, because this will ca
-use injuries to people or damage to the sewing machine.

When the head of the sewing machine falls down, please mg
-ke sure that the worktable is fixed and not moved at will.
Accidents such as foot clamping have occurred in the move
-ment of worktable, which is the cause of personal accidents

When the sewing machine head falls down or stands up, ple
-ase operate with both hands.

One-handed operation can easily cause injury if the weight of
-f the sewing machine slips.

If the sewing machine operates incorrectly, or hears abnorm
-al noise or smells abnormal odor, the power supply should b
e cut off immediately. Then contact the shop or trained techn
-icians.

If the sewing machine breaks down, please contact the shop
or trained technicians.

Clean

Please cut off the power supply before starting the cleaning
operation.

If you step on the pedal by mistake, the sewing machine will
cause injury.

When the head of the sewing machine falls down, please ma
-ke sure that the worktable is fixed and not moved at will.
Accidents such as foot clamping have occurred in the move
-ment of worktable, which is the cause of personal accidents.

Q

When the sewing machine head falls down or stands up, ple
-ase operate with both hands.

One-handed operation can easily cause injury if the weight o
-f the sewing machine slips.

When lubricating oil and butter are used, it is necessary to w
-ear protective glasses and gloves to prevent lubricating oil fi§
-om falling into serious or sticking to the skin, which is the ca
-use of inflammation.

In addition, lubricants or butter should not be drunk, otherwisj
-e vomiting and diarrhea will occur.
Keep oil out of reach of children

Maintenance And Inspection

>@ O B b P P P Q0O

> P

Only trained technicians can repair, maintain and inspect se
-wing machines.

Maintenance, maintenance and inspection related to electric
-ity should be entrusted to purchasing shops or electrical pro
-fessionals.

Turn off the power supply when the following happens. Pull t A
-he plug from the power outlet.

Otherwise, when you step on the pedal, the sewing machine

will cause injury.

‘Inspection, adjustment and maintenance

‘Replacement of fragile parts such as spindle and cutter

Before opening the motor cover, be sure to turn off the powe
-r supply, wait a minute, and then perform the operation.
Touching the motor surface can cause burns.

When the power switch must be connected to adjust, be sur
-e to switch to maintenance mode.
Be careful to observe all safety precautions

0
O

When the head of the sewing machine falls down, please mg
-ke sure that the worktable is fixed and not moved at will.

Accidents such as foot clamping have occurred in the move
-ment of worktable, which is the cause of personal accidents

When the sewing machine head falls down or stands up, ple
-ase operate with both hands.

One-handed operation can easily cause injury if the weight of
-f the sewing machine slips.

When replacing parts or installing optional accessories, be s
-ure to use only genuine parts.

The Company will not be liable for any accident or malfuncti
-on caused by the use of non-authentic parts.

When removing the safety protection device and installing it
again, be sure to install it in situ and check whether it can wo
-rk properly.
In order to prevent accidents and malfunctions, please do no}
-t alter the sewing machine without authorization.
The Company will not be liable for any accident or malfunctid
-n caused by the modification of the sewing machine.

-ViI-



[2] EHEFRE

EOY ERTIE SRS
HEAEME, HEETREENRA. MRFEFETRWAE, EWIEERR.

A CAUTION

Moving parts may cause
Injury

—_

Operate with safety devices||
Turn off main switch before
threading changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc.
EFL,; EHRET, M,
i e AL &R B 55w K A BB IR .

Vil 388 S (R HB B Bk 4 AT E
B .

[2] Warning Label

The following warning labels are on the sewing machine
When using the sewing machine, please follow the instructions on the label. If the label falls off or is ambigu

-ous, please contact the purchase shop.

/A CAUTION

Moving parts may cause
Injury

—_

Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc.
Lk, BHRMRE,
EIE N AR S KRR

Be careful not to damage by mo
-ving the thread take-up lever .

-Vil-



= K
CONTENTS

R iRA
Operation Instruction
1 FERTREESEM
Precautions Prior to Startup
EREEEN
Precautions for Use
FERARAE
Main Techanical Specifications
IR RS
Mounting the Machine
] R== Y1
Lubrication of machine
BRNRE
Mounting the Thread Stand
IRAR: ES% A
Mounting the Needle
RIHIER IR
Mounting the Bobbin
REENRZE
Installation of bobbin case
1 O [R&RIESE .
Winding up the Bobbin Thread
1 1 S5 30D S
Threading the Needle Thread
1 2 R T EREMRFH

Lifting of presser foot

O 00 ~N O O~ WODN

1 3 £t EERYIETS 4
Adjusting the Stitch Length
14 BERBFRORL .

Use of back Feeding Wrench
1 5 FraBIEZEENRE
Hand-touch Backstitch Device
1 6 PEHR AOHRIE .
Operating the Treadle
1 7 BEAR A EE
Adjusting the Treadle

o o0 N N o oo o @~ O w v

N L\ L U .
W W N N A a o



18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33

34
35
36
37

HER i E T

O|| s Adjustment of Rotating Hook @ ¢ 000 006 000 00 00 ses s0e s0e s0s see see ses see ses e oo

JE B E IR0 ETS

Adjusting the Presser Foot Pressure *

EMSEMAERIET

Adjusting the height and angle Of presser foot @cce 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o0

BapiR A RS E AT .
Adjustment of The Knee Lift Height

G2k NIR9IETY

Adjusting the Tension Of Stltch Thread.... ©o6 600 00 500 s0e 006 s00 e s0s s0e 006 s00 see see se oo

Sk EH & KERIET

Adjustment of the Upper Thread Length after Trimming

AT ERVET

Adjusting the Take_upAmount Of Take_up Lever @ ccc 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o0

PR ERET
Adjusting the Take-up Spring

TS ERIET
Adjust the Height of the Needle Bar

HLEH FBERR R 22 B TS

Adjust the Synchronization of the needle and hook R 4 U

st AIXRLE 289 ET
Adjust the Synchronization of the Needle and Feed

&L = AT

Adjustment of the Helght of feed dog @ o 000 000 00 c00 000 s 00 s06 s0s ses s0s see see see ses see oo

R SR AT .

Adjust the lean of feed dog

ETIRETIHE e \
Replacing the fixed knife and movable knife
B BT

Adjusting the Thread-trimming Device

HEB LS ER

The use of clearance hole cover

7]
Cutting knife

Hitb T MR E iR
Changing other parts

(353

Maintenance

FUHME R ETEEN

Carrying and Placing of the Sewing Machine

-2

15
17
17
18
19
- 20
- 20

21

- 22
- 23
- 24
- 25
- 25
- 26

28
29

. 29
- 32
33
- 34



1 FZERIHEREIN

Precautions Prior to Startup

1. MSLEFERIA T B I ER AR D 1R B RERIM 5 RAE R AL =565 A T geR
B R KNI KIS E R RIE R HIEEA T SRR ERRE K “WMM@#%E%&%
RSB EENRAEBRET %,

2. BB Y, BELRIAENKENAR, BEKEEHP ISR EIIBENEN
HIAEHEER, FTLANMIZI—REAEZENRE, FRFEN LR, B4z BETENEME.
MEMNSHECAESONEND, FEENFN, NERMIFEHNAR, NSRKRSEESESH
EXiXE.

3. HERTARESERBELEE CERNABEARETE.

4. NESEER, ERERAMZEXENEAR (NLBIMIEE) .

5. FI\BIRE ERrtRE E BN RS IER.

6. £-HEAN AL,

1.The machine head is coated with a thick layer of rust-prevention grease before
encasement, and the encased machine head may possibly be subjected to grease
hardening and dust buildup on the machine surface in process of long storage and
long-haul traffic; therefore, take care to remove the grease and dust from the surface
using soft cloth and gasoline.

2.Though the machine was inspected and tested with care before factory leaving, it
might be affected by violent vibration resulting in looseness or distortion of the machine
parts; therefore the operator shall thoroughly check the machine, turn the upper wheel
by hand and check it for difficulty in free rotation, slight impact, and other uneven resisting
force or abnormal noises, and make appropriate adjustment if any to restore the machine
state before formal trial run.

3.Never start up the machine if the oil liquid level in the oil box falls outside the normal
range.

4. The upper wheel shall rotate counterclockwise (when itis viewed from the lateral
surface of the upper wheel) when the machine is operating.

5.Check whether the voltage and phases indicated on the electric-control data plate
are correct.

6.The date of manufacture is indicated on the certificate of conformity.

2 ERETEEIR
Precautions for Use
1. HREBRRHNSIZER, BOBFSHEHERM.
2. NESIERE, BB FIEBAREITHIFENR.
3. BEEBAFERE BDEFIEMANIPHEE,
4. kBB RIFFEEN, — BB,



5. BIFE BR8] LI HTERIR.

6. MREEN BARRTFLHFURTARARLLE. 5RE&S,
7. REEEFENE, FTeeREpiPFERHERIPEE.

8. FEEAERKFHRHRREABEANLTE.

1.Never touch the needle by hand when the machine is powered on or while it is
operating.

2.Never put your finger into the protection cover of take-up lever during operation of
the machine.

3.The operator must not put his finger into the needle guard bracket when he feeds
the sewing materials by hand.

4 Operator must trim off the electricity supply before he turns over the machine head
orremoves the hand cover.

5.The operator must trim off the electricity supply before he gets away from the machine.

6.Prohibit the head, hands and anything to approach the upper wheel and bobbin
winder while the machine is operating.

7.Never remove or mount the protection cover or other protection devices before the
machine is stopped.

8.Never wipe up the surface of machine head using paint thinner such as acetone.

EBRANE
3

Main Techanical Specifications

U = 28 Specification Parmeter

I hER} Application |~ Formedium-weight

B 4500%t/%5 o i 4500sti/min

Bok§HE 5-78% Mgt 5-7mm

Mo &t DBx19#~18# Needle DBx19#~18#
Epg | FE 5.52K(E&X) Presser foot | Handlifter 5.5mm(Max)
ARE | g 13ZHEK) LheIght |y veq ifter 13mm(Max)

NN B Lubricating system Auto

ez = I 105 8H Lubrication oil 10# White oil

EBHLINER 220{K/550F Motor power 220V/550W




4 Tasi%e= (Bl1. E2. E3. E4. ES)
Mounting the Machine (Fig.1, Fig. 2, Fig.3, Fig.4 and Fig. 5)

1R s
1) MBONMEE SR MBS L, -
2) B R LEER DR ETEME QAL

(BBIRIEE—D) , BERHETEORENR @

HEOMBL (NLEEmEa—) , AF

W ERRO.

3) MMEFFRETRFEOBEN RS,
4) BILERBOBNEREAN, 58

AN SLE R AR @RS BB LA R mE [

IR A RNk RS |, o
5) HNEFFREL T RQEEBEN AR, U

2 IBRl R BRI E2Fig2 <8 A>
1) JHEE S EBEET.

2) NERFTRIEES BRI SR E @R ETE

L.

1.Fixing oil tray

1) Put the oil tray @ on the four groove co
-rners on the sewing table.

2) Fix two arm cushion @ to the A side of
oil tray @ (facing the operator).Fix the two
stand bases (@ to the B side of oil tray @ (hin
-ge side),then fix the oil tray @.

3) Insert the pin ® into the oil tray @ as sh
-own in the figure.

4) Insert machine head coupling hook &

into the pin holes in the bottom plate such th
-atitis embedded into the coupling hook se
-at @, and put the machine head onto the se
-ating washer on four corners of the oil tray.

5) As shown in the picture,insert head sup
-port @ into the machine table firmly.
1.Installation of plastic rear cover

1) Plug in the connecting wires on the elec
-tronic control.

2)Install the plastic rear cover ® on the se
-wing machine as shown .

&1 Fig.1

&5 Fig.5

-5-



5 2SN H(E6)
1. EB AN

1) EIREOENELIVH (10583/) £
"MAX" 1BS3BA.

2) LHEEFMINISSBES, RBENH.

3) e, Fales, NEZHR CKE
MEOL, WEBEBIEE.

4) EFERAEZ O SERERHAESZ D
TR

/\

A
1. AT HIEEDNNEINSEN, BXIE
BRI BB HITIRE.

Lubrication of machine(Fig.6)

1.Information on lubrication
1) Fill oil pan @ with sewing machine oil

(10 while oil)up to MAX mark A.

2)When the oil level lowers below MIN ma
-rk B, refill the oil pan with the specified oil.

3)When you operate the machine after lubri
-cation, you will see splashing oil through oil
sight window @) if the lubrication is adequate.

4)Note that the amount of the splash oil is u
-nrelated to the amount of the lubricating oil.

/N

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
er supply before the operationis co
-nducted.

&6 Fig.6

BRI %= (E7)

Mounting the Thread Stand (Fig.7)

1 AN G E R AB RIS SR BRI R AR B Z LT &

R EAL L.
2 [ERLRT T HEEIRBOERELSE.

1.As shown in right-hand figure, mount the
thread stand component onto the mounting h
-ole for thread stand on the sewing machine t
-able.

2.Screw down retaining nut @ for lower se
-gment of thread stand lever to fix the thread
stand.



&8 Fig.8

1.Turn the upper wheel to allow the needle

7 1:)1%1—5’9%52—'5 (8) to reach its maximum height.

. . 2. Unscrew needle carrying screw ), hold n
Mounting the Needle (Fig.8
9 ( 9 ) -eedle @ by hand, and align the indentation A

1.5 FENE EARISESLE. of needle to right direction B.
2 EIATEHBETD), FENEOBYEEIMI 3.Insert the needle into the bottom of need|

-e hole in direction of arrow till it reaches the e
EBHAIEEXS BB, -nd point.

3N ERE L S MBS AL ESE, EEE 4.Screw down the needle carrying screw Q.

5.Take care to ensure that the elongated sl

AL, -ot C onthe needle is aligned to the left directi
4 T EEHEE] Q. -on D.
5.5 MEHEBKFECIEXS 25 D, Caution:
1.To prevent the unexpected startup
ﬁ EE of sewing machine, trim off the pow
1.5 RS LSRN BRSNS, Exia é -er supply before the operationis co
-nducted.
IR EBHITERIE. 2.Needles are available in different
2HEIEEMRE, SRIEFFBLZHE sizes. Please select appropriate ne

-edle as per the thickness of threads
and the sewing materials.

MINERRIEEFRIE S RIYET,

8 LRIGHIREE (E19)

Mounting the Bobbin (Fig. 9)
1T2F8F, BREEANRTH,

2. BEMEF EREEATEY, BCHMARL
B, XE, ZLBEEREENFLBLSIE.

3 ALY, B RREFL 77 M INAS £,




1.Hold the rotating hook by hand, and fit t
-he bobbin into the rotating hook.

2.Thread the thread through the thread gro
-ove Ain the rotating hook, and draw out the t
-hread in direction C. In this way, the thread is
led out of hole B through the tension spring.

3.When bobbin thread is drawn, the bobbin
shall turn clockwise in direction of arrow.

0 ROENZZ (Bl10)
Installation of bobbin case (Fig. 10)
1RMFRENEFE, BEERLTEIRES.
2 AFEFERCEOCEFRLY), BRI

NERH,

A pED =+

T AT B LEEGNNEINGD), BXiE

BBiRZ R BT,

pa oy
<

E10 Fig.10

1.Turn the machine pulley to raise the needle until itis above the needle plate.
2.Hold the bobbin case @ (with bobbin) with one hand, then install the bobbin case into the

hook.

/\

f before the operation is conducted.

10

1 R&ERINTA

1) BRCORIRLMO L.

2) BERANNSENGEMREE, 7
B eim R A ESRRCEE.

3) BERFROWERIALE, ARFIEHEEY)
. RCOECH RS, HERIAKRTOL.
BR&RETRFNEBEBE MEFFHEL
52,

4) BIFRTO, BR&ITIOYIMZ.

Caution:

R&RIE5 (B11. E12)

1.To prevent the unexpected startup of sewing machine, trim off the power supply

Winding up the Bobbin Thread (Fig. 11, Fig. 12)

1.Bobbin thread winding-up method

1) Fitbobbin @ onto spool @.

2) Thread the right-hand thread coiling on
thread stand as shown in right-hand figure,a

-nd reel the thread end rightwards onto the b
-obbin for several turns.

3) Push winding lever ® over to direction

A, and run the sewing machine. Bobbin @ is
rotated in direction C, and thread is reeled o
-nto bobbin @. Once the reel is full, winding
lever 3 is pushed toward direction B, and wi
-nding is over.

4) Remove bobbin @, and trim off the thre
-ad using winding trimmer @.




B11 Fig.12

/\

AR

T ARTEFIRER T OSRELR, 15

EEZM AT L LTSk, BREO

MR EBEI T R EHHTT.

2LATHIERERESH, HEIREES

RISRET, AEMAREEIEME e

Wit EEIENERMG L.

2 [RGB SRAET
1) BEERESEELEN, BriEERI]G
. BEEZRITOBRMEIAS AEBAR, REHE
EEIZETO. ALEELERD, BHIEELE
TE., (IR ERERC LHRELERSNA
REFERI80%)
2) MNREABEFHERGE, BIFRIZEEE
, BeiGEkEesy, ARBKLGHRONSE:
aJEROFPIOMKEROPOBE—H
B AtRERLE,

b. FEBERZRS, BINAEDS RIS
RN E, LEHSHSHE, RNAEES
ABEIsR SRSz E.

CEBREKERIGENER, EE
R OITE.

I

B

B12 Fig.12

/\

Caution:
1.To reel bobbin thread onto bobbin
® when no sewing is performed, dra
-w the needle thread out of hole in th
-e take-up lever, remove bobbin @ o
-ut of rotating hook.
2.Do nottouch orlean anything to an
-y running components when rolling

the bottom line,in order to avoid the
safety accident.

1.Adjusting the bobbin thread winding

1)To adjust the winding capacity of bobbin
thread, unscrew fixing screw (5, set winding
lever ® in direction A or direction B, and fix s
-crew (5 again. Direction Ais intended forre
-duction, and direction B is intended for incre
-ase(Caution:The amount of thread wound o
-nto the bobbin should be a maximum of 80%
of the bobbin capacity).

2)If thread cannot be wound onto the bob

-bin flatly, unscrew nut ®, turn the winding te
-nsion disco, and adjust the height of height
of thread gripper plate @.

a.The standard position is reached onc
-e the center heights of rotating hook @ and

thread gripper plate ?) are identical.

b.If the winding amount on the lower pa
-rt is bigger, move the winding tension disco
in direction D indicated in the right-hand figu
-re. If the winding amount on upper partis bi
-gger, move the winding tension disco in dire
-ction E indicated in the right-hand figure.

c.When the winding tension disco reach




3) EEELELESKAR, BHEEhZ%K IR  -esits suitable position, screw down fixing s
BEHTHE. orew ©. A | |
3)Adjust the winding tension of bobbin thr
-ead by turning thread tension nut ®.

B14 Fig.14

1 1 HZRZEE (B13. E14)
Threading the Needle Thread (Fig. 13, Fig. 14)

S N AN FRFEEITF EH R & Thread the needle thread when needle bar
S8, AEHR%EE FE|HELIRERFE|R staysinits highest position, lead out the thre

-10-



i iTER %,
A pE=¥

1. AT LEEDNNERINSE, EXiE
BIRZ [EBHITIRE.

12

1 F =R ER
1) BEEBEMNIRFOHATS N EER
R (EHRIEEE2/95.5mm),
2) HEMIRFOEHBE LMY, EHIEK
BIRENE.
2 BRI IR T ERD
1) EETEREMROE, AJRAEMRO(E
HRABSESREIETREESX).
IR REETRIZMRE, ERRIRER
AELH10mm, HXEAELIHN13mm,
2) MAREMROGE, RANEMGIZAD
i)

-ad end from the thread stand, and conduct th
-reading as per the serial numbers indicated
in the figure.

/N

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operationis co
-nducted.

KT ERIRTT (B15. E16)
Lifting of presser foot(Fig. 15, Fig. 16)

1.Lift presser foot controlled by hands

1) Shut down the machine, turn presser foot
lever @ in direction A to uplift the presser foot
(for about 5.5 mm).

2) When presser foot lever @ is turned in di
-rection B, presser foot will be returned to its
original position.
2.Lift presser foot controlled by knees

1) The presser foot 3 can be raised by pres
-sing the knee lifter plate @.(Height of presser
lifting is relate to the degree of knees pressing)

Caution: standard and maximal lifting heigh
-t of presser foot are respectively about 10mm
and 13mm when pressing knees fully.

2) The lifting presser foot 3 lowers as soon

as loosing the knee lifter plate @ release.

E15 Fig.15

E16 Fig.16

13 FHEERYET (B17)
Adjusting the Stitch Length(Fig. 17)

Brtibhet O FHEBEI LS B4R, IE
ERHAFENSRIE LSALE, RFFEHEER
IEtH@RIA

Press needle gauge knob @ and rorate ita
-ccording to arrows,do not release it until the
the number you require aim at A direction right
above machine head,Loose needle gauge kn

-ob @.

-11-



pE=¥

1.5 LRI EHFRERERR.

2 NKEINZE ST EEREHHOZIERT, RE

— I BEEEHRFOEBEEE, —ibk

shEtEEREH.

14 FIErHRFRIAE (E17)
Use of back Feeding Wrench(Fig. 17)

18 XERHRFOBE EE.

2 EiB75 ) EEREEIIXH,

3MFFFRMRE BIUERMRTE.

1.Press the reverse feeding wrench @ towar
-ds B direction.

2.Press towards B direction can realize back
feeding.

3.Recover to forth feeding when release han
-ds.

15

1.4 ErERTTE
1) T REREO, EYNRIFiafLE.
2) (REZRTHEEEHRITHLE.
3) FFFEIRIZANIERLEY],
2 #MNEHRERIER T
B— T R HOEIM N FERIFN 5T,
—HEEEEDINEELERI 5t
TR AHRIBQREEELEIERS, FT
— M AZ IR (Z LAY E BRI ZRRD),

/N
/A

FiERBITSEREF, RINRAETE
HiEHO, THRESWHXESE, EEXME,
HORTER.

Caution:

1.Scale mark digits are expressed on
the knob in millimeters.

2.Press the reverse feeding wrench
@ towards B direction and rorate nee

-dle gauge knob @ when changing th
-e scale of it from largest to smallest.

B17 Fig.17

FhaEs2RERIRZE (E18)
Hand-touch Backstitch Device(Fig. 18)

1.Use of back sewing push-button

1) Push the backstitch switching push-butt
-on @ to allow the sewing machine to start ba
-ckstitch immediately.

2) Backstitch is implemented only while the
push-button is held down.

3) Itis changed to forward stitch once the pu
-sh-button is released.
2.Use of reinforce sewing

Press the reinforce sewing button @ one ti
-me, the sewing machine reinforce forth with
half stitch, press all the time, it continues sew
-ing with forth reinforce.

Caution:in addition to continue back reinfor
-ce sewing,the reinforce sewing boutton can
be as stop button @ during any sewing condit
-ion.(before trimming)
3.Use of the light push-button

The illuminating lamp goes on at full bright
-ness once the machine is powered on. Push
illuminating lamp control button 3) to reduce in
sequence the brightness till turn off.

-12-



—=

18 Fig.18

&19 Fig.19

16 EEREVERE (E19)

1 BARBARIRE

1) FARIRER R EEY)(ETB).

2) BRNEMREENE N EEEIER
A

3) LHREERIED, NERESERA
WSE, BONEILERMEE LR TE
FHILE) (B

4) BRAEERRERNTEHIEERE).

5) EFEMEMRFEEN, EELMY

2 EEIN—RFFRD, REFRRERAERR

TrEntE, BEERREERNDRENR, ERITEHIT
NeesifE, BRETEMRAEE.

17 ERAYEEE (B20, E21.
1 BN A AR

1) B RIRERTORENTLIE SRR
MRE: NN, L TH LEETOM
TEETOM AT AT R ETIKE.

2) WTHSERIEIEEIEIO.

Operating the Treadle(Fig. 19)

1.The treadle has 4 operation levels:

1)The machine runs at low sewing speed w
-hen you lightly depress the front part of the p
-edal. (as show in the picture B)

2)The machine runs at high sewing speed w
-hen you further depress the front part of the p
-edal.(as show in the picture A)

3)Penal back to the initial position when sto
-p stepping on it and the machine stop workin
-g.(needle in the upper or down position)(as s
-how in the picture C)

4)The machine trims threads when you fully
depress the back part of the pedal.(as show in
the picture A)

5)When the auto-lifer is used,one more ope
-rating switch is provided between the sewing
machine stop switch and thread trimming swit
-ch.The presser foot goes up when you lightly
depress the back part of the pedal(D),and ify
-ou further depress the back part,the thread tr
-immer is actuated.

El22)

Adjusting the Treadle(Fig. 20, Fig. 21, Fig. 22)

1.Adjusting the angle of treadle

1)Adjust the angle of treadle only by adjusti
-ng the length of treadle connecting rod: unsc
-rew screw @, and adjust the length of treadle
connecting rod by moving upward/downward
the upper connecting rod @ and lower connec
-ting rod 3.

2)Screw down screw @ when adjustment is
over.

-13-



jEI=¥
T AT BHIENBEINEE), BXRE
iR [ERHITRE.

/N

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

)
20 Fig.20

abcd

E21 Fig.21

2 ETRER B D BYEEE

B TERR EFFRIBIR EREEIRAT, 42204
HATIRIREY), NRAGERIEDLLIRERTS, BER
BHETRE@EERRIEEKTONME L
HATHETIERE D LaR N, b ¢ dEIRZFER
=N N

/N

3. BtRIR Bl RV EE

1) MFFIEEO®, EEREROBHEBIRIRE
N IFRIZRONERREDEIEX, iTige
@N EHRIR Bl 3K RN

2) BP=BIRIREIANG, BirRIEEE.
A TR

1. ATHLEEDNNEINEE, BEXE

BBIRZ e B 1TIRME,

JEI=¥
T AT BHIEINBEINEE), BXRE
iR [ERHITRE.

2.Adjustment of the strength of pedal

The sewing machine run at alow speed wh
-en step forth on the panel slightly.If the stren
-gth is insufficient, hang the stepping adjust
-ment spring @ on the panel spiral arm drivin
-g lever ® in order to adjust strength.(ais the
minimum stepping strength ,b,c,d increase g
-radually)

/N
/A

3.Adjustment of stepping return strength
1)Loosing nut ® and turn bolt @) to adjust s
-tepping return strength : tighten bolt @),the st
-rength increases;loosen bolt @),the strength
decreases.
2)Tighten nut ® after adjusting stepping ret
-urn strength.

/A

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operationis co
-nducted.

-14-



4 BIRATIERYAD

1) IR MEEE.

2) BEMELOMNANNEBNEIBRINE,
W EIRAITIERAFEETEND1.3M6G, k2N
ERAITIEZ ARFKITIENLZ0.8(F,

3) ARTITER, BRLESE.
A EA=¥

1. AT HIEEINNEINGE, BEXRE

BBIRZ e BHITEE.
2. BIRITIEARE, BEREREDFIER
REINHENRZE, BREBLARLERHIT
BHHEE,
4 .Adjustment of panel moving distance

1)Remove nut ®.

2)Move connecting rod joint @ from Ato B,
panel moving distance is 1.3times than origin
-alone. Move reversely the distance is 0.8 tim
-es as original one.

3)Assembly the nut (® after adjusting panel
moving distance.

18

1@BAEE
1) ERIVHEEBERHEERTIRETIONR
AT FR(AGEENERHERETIREOER
HEREZ, IFNEAEMERREERD,
BEERBEINEHENL,
2) ETHEREDNEHRITL2/TAYEEL]
&, BREEURIAEHE.

ﬁ AR

1. AT HIEEFIEIINEE, BXiE
2 HERHIATTIE

IR e BHRITEE.
1) FREBEATEN LRIESZ.
2) FREMIRFHREER.

/N
/A

E]22 Fig.22

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow

-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

2.Stepping strength and stepping re
-turn strength both change after adj

-usting panel movement,follow the s
-teps above to have adjustments ag
-ain.

et HERET (Bl23. E24. E25)
Oil mass Adjustment of Rotating Hook (Fig. 23, Fig. 24, Fig. 25)

1.Adjustment method
1) Adjust the oil mass of rotating hook using

adjusting screw @: Screw down (turn it to the

right) adjusting screw @ to raise the oil mass
,orunscrew (turn it to the right) the adjusting
screw to lower the oil mass.Amount repeate
-dly until the lubrication amountis correct.

2)Check the lubrication amount again after
the sewing machine has been used for appr
-oximately two hours.

/N
/A

2.Confirming the Oil Mass

1) Remove the thread from all points from
the thread take-up to the needle.

2) Use the lifting lever to lift the presser fo
-ot.

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

-15-



@) HERIAERE
- Special oil mass confirmation paper
N 8 e
nlfkS
o 70mm
I: N = N = o
| © < HERIAE
=23 Fig.23 Position for oil mass confirmation
R &R
9% P Spattered oil - Bottom plate
Too much Correct Too little :'T
E . E24 Fig.24
25Fig.25

3) Run the machine at the normal sewing s

3) LASELIHSCRRAEYIRT EE R 1749308 -peed for approximately 3 minute without se

- _ -wing any material (following the same start
RIS E 5L (B ERIRTERITEE). /stop pattern as when actually sewing)

4) BHENREOBNEEON TEHE 4) Place the lubrication amount check she
-et @ underneath the rotary hook ® and hol

1F, LABIINSERATEE IR RARIRESELINL g it there. Then run the sewing machine att

BEEE10Fbe, (EREREONERSEMHA -he normal sewing speed for 10 seconds.(A
-ny type of paper can be used as the lubrica

153 BV EK) -tion amount check sheet @)
5) HIAKETIRAER LA HE. 5) Check the amount of oil which has spat

-tered onto the sheet @.

A EE Caution:
1HT ERRCERT, BEI HERFHRIA A 1.Prior to the above-mentioned opera

-tion, remove the knockout plate and

A HEFEATH. é check whether there is oil in the oil box.

QAT RHIERERSEN, RETESS 2. Do not use fingers to touch the hoo
-k or other running components of fe

B, BERoiIEFIEAEMRERM -eding mechanism when checking the
RN IS T T 2R, amount of oil for the hook to avoid the
accident.

SUNERTIEIR BT EETRER, 3. Use the following procedure to che

- - 23 JH A -ck the amount of oil being supplied to

iR LR RREIEROUAE. the rotary hook when replacing the ro

SHEIE S IRAE -tary hook or when changing the sewi
-ng speed.

1) LEREFLE0)ARIERRNEI) TR 3.Guide sample of oil mass adequacy

ERFHTRERAEE . (ERCTEAERN 1) The guide sample shown in the right-ha
-nd figure(see Fig. 10) may be finely adjuste

BiRDdZ. HESPHRSIEIRAR, H  -d(increased or reduced) as per different se

i)

-16-



BT S5 REN.
2) AHENRKNHIR, EEMHIAIXH
SR AHTIY T A LE,

[EBETDHRET (El26)

19

1IN EEIRE Q.

2 E WA ERE] O FRIRET 177 2 (RPATT [7) 42 )
A, EMEDGER, SEPIREBS
[E)4&sRT, EMIESIKGRES.
3ATTAEIERAEEREZ.

é TR

1. AT HLILEDNNEINGE, BEXIE
R R B HITIRE.

2X—fRmElms, EERE]ORIRE
BERN32~342K, A5AFH)EA.

1.Unscrew pressure adjusting nut @.
2.Presser foot pressure isincreased if pres
-sure adjusting screw (@ is turned clockwise (
namely in direction A); the pressure is reduce
-d if the screw is turned counterclockwise (na
-mely in direction B).
3.Screw down pressure adjusting nut @ wh
-en adjustmentis over.
Caution:
A 1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
é -er supply before the operationis co
-nducted.
2.For ordinary materials, the standa
-rd height of pressure adjusting scre
-w @ ranges from 32 to 34mm (4.5 ki
-logram force) approximately.

20

1 e A EEEOMREERIIO, EEXEMR
AHEINESD.

-wing processes; however, excessive increa
-se orreduction shall be avoided. Too little o
-il mass may lead to rotating hook heating, a
-nd over much oil mass may lead to contami
-nation of the sewing materials.
2)Test the oil mass 3 times using special

oil mass confirmation paper till the oil traces
indicated by the special paper show no chan
-ges.

Adjusting the Presser Foot Pressure(Fig. 26)

E27 Fig.27

ERSEMNRENET (B27)
Adjusting the height and angle of presser foot(Fig. 27)

1.Loosen pressure adjusting nut @ and scr
-ew (D),free the pressure of presser foot.

-17-



2 {F TER ERNBRRER.
3IEMAEM SR ZEIEF]®, ETBINETFE
KBETERNNSENAEENSEFRES
ERRENES, FaihERsSENTEER
5.5mm),

AR TTRREIREETSREBRE]®, ik
EBRER.

5 BT REBEORBLEMESN, BATEH
e 2R ERFQ.
A pES=¥

1. AT HIEEINNEINEE, BXRE

BIRZ [ BH1TEE,
2T e a AT,
P2 EMITERIIEFLL,

HIAHLET R T

2.0penrubber plug @ in panel.

3.Loosen screw @ in compression rod guid
-e frame, move mobile compression rod G fro
-m up and down to adjust the height and angle
of presser foot.(height of presser foot is the di
-stance from needle plate surface to the botto
-m of it, the standard height of lifting presser f
-ootby handis 5.5mm)

4.Tighten the screw @ in compression rod
guide frame and assembly the rubber plug ®
after adjusting.

5.Adjust pressure of presser foot through p
-ressure adjusting screw (D, tighten the nut @
after adjusting.

/N
/A

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow

-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

2.After adjusting,check that the nee
-dle moves down into the center of t

-he groove in the presser foot.

28 Fig.28

E]29 Fig.29

21

1 ENFREER T N RAY_EEREEIE1REY
M.

2 (FREMIRFEEHBT.

3HERIERQ®, NEFRIRE]QREAT EREREEhD
RELETIHRAZGEERE T REMRAT,
ERNRERAZL/10mm, FAXRAEN
7913mm),

RRENE T IER S ERIETS (El28)
Adjustment of The Knee Lift Height(Fig. 28)

1.Turn the machine pulley so that the feed
dog is below the top of the needle plate.

2.Lower the presser foot by using the lifting
lever.

3.Unscrew the nut @ and rotating the screw

@ are the purpose to adjust the height of pres
-ser foot when the knee totally pushed to the
touch point (by knee, the standard height:10
mm , the maximum height :13mm)

-18-



4T EREITFRIZEEQ, 4.Securely tighten the nut @.

TR Caution:
. \ - a \. 1.To prevent the unexpected startu
A VRTINS SR, %l A ' b P

of sewing machine, trim off the pow

R S EHTIRE, é -er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

29 42 55KDRIETS (B29. E30)
Adjusting the Tension of Stitch Thread(Fig. 29, Fig. 30)

1. JEELKAOBAT 1.Adjusting the tension of bobbin thread

- 2 4 N N Hold the end of a thread which hanging fro
RAENRGERELRIZ,, ERBTIRE]  _mthe bobbin case and use the adjusting rota

OBTIET . FESETRETONES K HE A, -tingscerw @ to regulate. The tension of the
. . bottom thread is become strong by tight the s
R
RZNRESKDR/N. -crew D, loose the screw to make it weak.

TR EEKADRTINE: IERRETIEETO Caution : The adjust standard of the bottom
JRETRUN N T S thread tension: Rotating the adjusting screw
EERUELRBRIEES. @ till the bobbin case can falling slowly by it's
2. K AONAET own weight.

2.Adjusting the tension of needle thread

EREKDETZE, WHEZEKILALE After the lower thread tension has been ad]

Bty A) S Ex -usted,adjust the upper thread tension so that
° ‘ a good,even stitch is obtained.
1) FEREMIRFREEMKET. 1)Lower the presser foot by using the lifting

—t <t 4 NI i - lever.
2) FealRERBOETIET | HIRE$177 2)Adjust by turning the tension nut @ : The

(BPAF E)EEoNET, ELZKIIBIE K, BRiFAEdET  tension of the upper thread will become stron
7 EEIBS )RS, EEK IS E/N -g when turning toward the clockwise(A), oth

-erwise weak when toward anti-clockwise (B).

A Caution:
. \ — . 1.To prevent the unexpected startu
A 1 AT LSRRI ER), B A ' b P

of sewing machine, trim off the pow

A EHE TR, é -er supply before the operation is co

-nducted.

-19-



213 B EHE%IKENET (B31)
Adjustment of the Upper Thread Length after Trimming(Fig. 31)
BURRT, Zeakofast, (N LXELEBOMEMIK  Atthe time of thread trimming,the thread te
N y i . -nsion isloosened and tension is applied by t
A MR EREZZORIIRT], BE/=IEE -he thread clamp @ only.If added the tension
EfEERKESSRL, RZFB/NSKS,  inthe thread clamp @), the upper thread lengt
KEBLm. -h that left in the pinhole will be shorter, and v

-ice versa.

TRHRLERO LAFTRBMITET 8 1.Thelength of upper thread which leftin th

e ot - -e pinhole will decrease when turning the adju
IRES $175 PIRRATT FREENRS, SBEc/m Pk B Tt -sting nut @ in the thread clamp (@ towards th
FLAEEKERSSRD R ZBHFERE 7 REB  -e clockwise (A), otherwise it will increase wh

—hat e BRSO s s 5 -en turn toward anti-clockwise (B). (The stan

AENFEHE, KEBSEM (BEREEES length of the upper thread which leftin t
FLAEZIRERE: 25-30mm) . -he pinhole is 25~30mm)

24 PRET B BRI (E32) _
Adjusting the Take-up Amount of Take-up Lever(Fig. 32)

1 BEtRIRE] @,

2 Bh A& HETAT | B A M (RPATT [A)
B, EEBREIN, RZBAARAEIBS
M), HEEBRRL. (B EZIZC
SI25T RO —EB ITRERLE).,

3IFTRAEITRIZEO.

ED=b

A T AT BIEEINNEINED), BXE
iR [ERHITRE.
2 EFIERIET, NIRR ERGIEMARABNELE, LUEAHEE.
3AEHIERAT, NIRRR ERTTIZRAASRABNELEO, LUR/IELE.

1.Unscrewing the screw .

2.Move the right thread hook @) to adjust : the thread amount of thread take-up lever will incr
-ease if turned it towards left (A direction), while turning it to the right (direction B) and the thre
-ad amount of thread take-up lever will decrease accordingly.(The standard position is obtaine
-d when graduation line C on right thread hook is aligned to screw center.)

3.Remember to tight the screw (D after adjusting.

Caution:
1.To prevent the unexpected startup of sewing machine, trim off the power supply b
-efore the operation is conducted.

é 2.For heavy duty , move the right thread hook @) to left to add amount of thread.

3.Forlight material , move the right thread hook @ to right to reduce amount of the t
-hread.

E32 Fig.32

-20-



E33 Fig.33

XELE—ENMERIRE  XPLERNKNDIR, ALiEN
XThe take-up spring kee  {EFIRELZMBREFI#E R K.
-ps on functioning till the
end.

XThe tension of take-up spring
is too high, so needle thread is
drawn out of place B in proces
-s of the action.

25 M2 ERIIET (B33)
1 RIS

1) HEAMBETO, EUHSELEO @AM,
2) HEMSRLEBOTRIO.

3) HnIKEBOTRIREI@HTHET © HIR

Rt 5 R(BPATS R)EEERT, PREeERIGK DG 1E
K, RZEBBERIE T REIB )M, Bk
EHITK TG RN

4) WAl RIBE]@, FigkE&=R0
(BE)RATSETBIEZRI]O.

P K DEREESFIRTTT R bk

ERKNDARTE, EE&RBASREAL, MR

EPb e E I B RN E 2 BIE B HHALE] ,
5SS L EERIK .,
A pED=b

T AT ENBEINEE), BXRE
iR [EEHITRE.
2B%, HlasEd Bl &EHNERE
ZE, RAREEISHRAIEREITIAR
BN, ZTREERHITREE.
2 e E R A TIERYAT

1) EREMRFEERIT.

Adjusting the Take-up Spring (Fig. 33)

1.Adjusting the tension of take-up spring
1)Unscrew screw ), and take out thread cl
-amp G(assembly).
2)Unscrew screw @ in thread clamp .
3)Rotating the screw (3 in the thread clamp

® to adjust, The tension of the thread take-up
spring will become larger when turning toward
the clockwise(A), otherwise smaller when tow
-arding anti-clockwise (B).

4)Screw down screw @ when adjustment is
over, fit thread clamp ®(assembly) into the m

-achine,and screw down screw Q).

Judgment basis for adjustment adequacy o
-ftake-up spring:Confirm that the tension of t
-ake-up spring is properly adjusted, draw out
the needle thread in direction B. If place B of n
-eedle thread is drawn before take-up spring
reaches its lowest position, reduce the tensio
-n of take-up spring.

Caution:
A 1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
A -er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.
2.The take-up spring is already adju
-sted properly before the machine le
-aves the factory as arule, anditreq
-uires readjustment only for sewing
of special materials or usage of spe
-cial stitch threads.

2.Adjustment of the Stroke to the Thread tak
-e-up Spring

-21-



2) FEEEELTO.
3) BB QWIS : BIREES
BIEIATS AT, RPN
1,5 > BRI SH 7 F(EDBTT F)BE RN, BEet
RIS (R ERETE: EERRR TR
ST, EEELH.E6-Tmm),
4) BEERESEEEEI.
A A
| AT SIS AR SR, s
/A BEZEBHEE.
2%, ML ST
T, R AR SRR
BN, T EBETTEE,

1)Lower the presser foot by using the lifting
lever.

2)Loosen the set screw Q.
3)Rotating the screw ) in the clamp to adju

-st, the stroke to the Thread take-up Spring @
will increase when turning toward the clockwi
-se(A), otherwise decrease when toward ant
-i-clockwise (B).(The standard stroke, under
the state of presser foot was put down is arou
-nd 6~7mm higher than the slow hook)

4).Securely tighten the screw .

f Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

2.The take-up spring is already adju
-sted properly before the machine le
-aves the factory as arule, anditreq
-uires readjustment only for sewing
of special materials or usage of spe
-cial stitch threads.

e

&34 Fig.34

P C
— «4+—D Pl C
—3 A —< D
B —3 A
A C) B
-
@
S NN
DBx1 DAx1
DPx5

2 6 P SERET (B34)

18%F8, FHHTORIIRMESR.

2F TER ENREKEQ.

3 IEAEHTIERERERII®, HiTOLT
okt THET . EADBX1FIDPXSHETRT,
EEHTOLAZIZAM EH T TEN TNin » (£
DAX1HLETRS, FEEHTO ERIZIZCITER T T
=8 N im.

Adjust the Height of the Needle Bar(Fig. 34)

1.Turn the machine pulley to set the needle
bar @ to its lowest position.

2.Remove the rubber cap @ from the face
plate.

3.Unscrewing the connecting screw 3 ofn
-eedle bar, through moving the needle bar @
up and down to adjust, when using needle DB
X1 and DPX5, the mark A on the needle bar @

should be match to the bottom of needle bar
lower bushing; When using DAX1, the mark C

-22-



A BERRET RS ZRRI0, #
% HZIREO.
A\

1 R TIHLEENABINES), Bxis
/o\ Bz EmTaE,

on needle bar @ should match to the bottom o
-fneedle barlower bushing.

4.Tighten the screw 3 in compression rod
guide frame and assembly the rubber plug @
after adjusting.

é Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operationis co

-nducted.
B — D
® @
>y P
DBx1 DAx1
DPx5
&35 Fig.35

27

1 BefR2 R et E M IRE]D.
2EETNFI,

EFHTF NERN Nim, ERDAXTHLERS, %t
H@LERZ LD T T ER i,

3 oIl R (EIEIRAVIR XML ET @R O 2L AY
POGRIF—E. LR, NEEIRRIRNOFE
@z [EryiEfsE90-0.05mm,

A FTRAREIT Z2RIEREMRE]D.

A pES =t

T AT HIEEGNNEINGE, BXE
iR ERHITEE.
2 ENE SIERRRINERK/N, SE

IRBEIRIRR

EHHTONRERE LFE: &
FADBX1AIDPX5#LEtRT, fEEHT@LAIZIZBRY

AEFE K, =51,

HLEt iR EZHET (B35)
Adjust the Synchronization of the needle and hook(Fig. 35)

1.Unscrewing the two positioning screw @
of hook.

2.Rotating the hand wheel to make needle ba
-r @ lift from the lowest place, when using need
-le DBX1 and DPX5, the mark B on needle bar
@ should match to the bottom of lower needle b
-ar @ bushing, when using needle DAX1, the m
-ark D on needle bar 2) should match to the bot
-tom of lower needle bar ) bushing.

3.Moving the hook to match the hook point ®
with center of needle @. Meantime, make the s

-pace between the hook point 3 and needle @
0~0.05mm.
4.Tightening two positioning screw (D of hook.

/N

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

2.1f the clearance between notch on
needle and thread hooking tip of rot
-ating hook is too small, rotating hoo
-k tip may be worn;if the clearance is

-23-



3ATERINR Y, FERERESHILE

R,

excessive,skipped stitch may take p
-lace.

3.lt may lead to needle breakage ifo
-ver-rotating the eccentric wheel tow
-ards Adirection.

) .
Mt B TiX
Needle timing o
is advanced
®
G i
Standard
J
PR TFi%%m U
Needle timing
is retarded
E36 Fig.36

28

T TFRERZEO.

2 fEtmiErHR O QLN EIERE]®, A
ERMNEERERHR OEOBTET . BEE
FrRFERE, mADRIEE, EEVFRT
ERT, @B MERGRERTAUE: ENF
MBI EF A TFEEIFIERAIRE—EET,
MEHFL LG S5HREXT ).

3BT RAEIT RN EERE®, HELR
RED.

A PR =b
1. AT EHLEEINMIBINER, BXE
A R Z e BHITERE.
2 WNRBFERHR O QIGATT [AIBEEE 2
. WERTRESEWNETHTR.
3T AESEYRmEA—EEE
ZHAR), AEIETNEFREBRL,
AR TEWERE, "GN ETRIE R
B

HLETFIERIEZHETS (Bl36)
Adjust the Synchronization of the Needle and Feed(Fig. 36)

1.Remove the rubber plug @.
2.Loosen the two set screws @ of the feed
eccentric cam 2,and then turn the feed ecce

-ntric cam @ slightly to adjust the timing : If m
-ake the needle sooner than material feeding,
rotate toward A direction. If make the needle |
-ater than material feeding, rotate toward B di
-rection. ( The standard of adjustmentis whe
-n the feed dog falling from the highest to the

surface of needle plate, the top of the needle

and needle plate should at the same level).

3.Tightening two positioning screw 3 and
assembly the rubber plug @ after adjusting.

/\

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

2.If the feed lifting eccentric cam @
is turned too far in the direction A, it
may cause the needle to break.
3.To prevent material slippage from
occurring,retard the needle timing.
4. To improve thread tightening, adv
ance the needle timing.

-24-



ERTEERNET (B37)

29

AERTF
A:Feed dog

B:5t1R
B:Needle plate

E37 Fig.37

1HNFR, BERTFAESRNESUE.

2 B EEINAE, FHsZRWLZHE L,

3 IEME T X HIR@ LRI R EIRETD.

AT R EHMBOHITRAT . BT X
HiR@mAL M), ERFEES,; RZFAB
TR, ERFEEEER TR EHRE
BEMER, FERWIELER IR RATRE
=EH0.8-1.0mm, ERNENITESER
1.1-1.3mm),

S5RTRREIT R X HRQ LAY R E R
£]1@.

Adjustment of the Height of feed dog(Fig. 37)

AR
A 1. 87 IEEGNHRINSE), 1BXIE
é BBIRZ EEH1TERE.

1.Turn the pulley until the feed dog rises to
the highest position.

2.Turn over the sewing machine head on th
-e supporting bar.

3.Unscrewing the tightened screw @ in the
feed lifting crank @.

4. .Rotating the feed lifting crank @ to make
adjustment: the feed dog will be higher when
the feed lifting crank Q) is turn towards Adirec
-tion; turn towards B direction the feed dog wi
-l be lower.(When the feed dog in the highest
position, the standard height of the type of me
-dium-heavy machine is 0.8~1.0mm and stan
-dard height of the heavy duty machine is 1.1
~1.3mm) .

5.Remember to tighten the tightening screw

@ in the feed lifting crank @ after adjusting.

/A

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the power
supply before the operation is condu
-cted.

FRifE
Standard

BlimAL ™
Lower
the front

BlimaES
Raise
the front

38 Fig.38

ER S RFRYIETS (E38)

-25-

Adjust the lean of feed dog(Fig. 38)



1 550F5e,

2 FHEDHBE, FABIM LT L.

3 TER T SREEQ LRI EE BT @,

4 IR TR OEOHITAT . BiROHE
®RAS R, EMZFEIRE T, FBSMLE

5], EHFRIRRREEH T TERIRNES

RIERS, SRR REITR R O8O L H%
CSFBRME@ L ZIEDNT, EHF SEHIRT

13

SIET RAaT R REQ LR X ERE]O.

/N

31

3)

/\

R =¥

1. 87T HLIEENNRINGD, BEXIE
R e BHITIRE.

29T RELERRYE, BB F R,
3T LEEESETR AR —H(EE
%HAR), AREEMT R,
TRATERTNRMNER, ERFHNE
BEtsrENZE, BEEHEDER
FHEE.

BEHMZT @F 2 RERSME.

1.Turn the pulley until the feed dog @ rises
to the highest position.

2.Turn over the sewing machine head on th
-e supporting bar.

3.Unscrewing the tightening screw @ in the
teeth pedestal 2.

4.Adjust the eccentric pin 3 by screw drive
-r:Fall front site of tooth feed when moving the
eccentric pin ® towards A, and raising it when
move towards B.(When raising the tooth feed
to the highest position, The standard lean pos
-ition of feed dog is that mark C on eccentric p

-in ® should be at the same level D with mark
on the teeth pedestal @ and the feed dog sho

-uld be parallel with needle plate.)
5.Remember to tighten the tightening screw

@ in the teeth pedestal ) after adjusting

/N
/A

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

2.In order to prevent puckering,lowe
-r the front of the feed dog.

3.In order to prevent the material fro
-m slipping,raise the front of the feed
dog.

4.The height of the feed dog will cha
-nge after the angle has been adjust
-ed,so it will be necessary to re-adju
-st the height of the feed dog.

EIM=NTIRIE R (B39, E40. El41)
Replacing the fixed knife and movable knife(Fig. 39, Fig. 40, Fig. 41)
1.ETIRHFEITTIE
1) BEDMIRE, FXENMLZEL.
2) MFERE]®, FTRREMBO.

MIFIRE]®, BHETI@.

pE =¥

1. AT HLIEEONNEINGE, BEXIE
R EBHITIRE.

2 LRE N ERIFEE 7] INFRIHE

RER#HT,

[E|39 Fig.39

© O®

-26-



1.Removing the stationary trimmer
1) Lay down the sewing machine head.

2) crew off screw @, and remove positionin

-g hook @ of rotating hook.

3) Screw off screw (3, and take out stationa

-ry trimmer @.

/\

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

2.Carry out the above stepsinrever
-se to install the fixed knife.

2 ETINDDNWHESGE

MRETNTIBZRAEER, HEETI@U
BEf~EHEA®LHEZET].

3. ENTIRIRED TS IE

1) BTt

2) FREMIRFEEREE.

3) MFIRET® (250, ARINEAEHRA
H"Qo.

4) HNEGNFL,
&.

5) BEYINME, FHEIWLZE L,

6) =& LRI R75 A RN ) 23X o AR
@EZEFIESTONMNENLE.

7) #iEi5]O(2E), ARNEENTIO,
A TR

1. AT HLIEEONNEINSE, BEXIE

BRZ BB HITRE.
2 NI N E IR E s 7] I FRY4E
REBHIT,

Bt LAERSA

E41 Fig.41

2.Grinding the stationary trimmer

If the cutting performance deteriorates,Sh
-arpen the fixed knife @ on a whetstone as Sh
-own in the illustration (®.
3.Removing the movable trimmer

1)Remove the needle.

2)Uplift the presser foot using foot lifting le
-Ver.

3)Screw off screw 6 (2 pieces), and take o
-ut Clearance hole plate ASM.@®.

4)Turn the handwheel to allow the needle b
-ar toreach its highest position.

5)Lay down the sewing machine head.

6)Push thread-trimming driving crank lever
in direction of arrow till the position of scre
-w 9 is exposed.

7)Screw off screw (9 (2 pieces), and take o
-ut movable trimmer @9.

/A

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operationis co
-nducted.

2.Carry out the above stepsinrever
-se to install the movable knife.

-27-



RN BRI ElEs7:h) [=3h)
Rotation direction of At thread At high speed
sewing machine trimming
0.6-0.8mm 0.5mm
‘ @ |
4%%(3 'E@[mﬁ
49 U

-

E42 Fig.42

32 B ERAT (Bl42.
1 &R MNERNRAD
1) ®BmhFke,
2) BREFKRSLHNEXRELEBEKON
o, FEZ O HROPHNRIREHE &M
ORIMER. X RAPHEZE N ROMEFRE LN

BONIRE SRR AIRERE90.6-0.8mm,

3)F25kgf-cmBy 1358 & [E 2805 2o M FO 1R ET
@

4)FEMNEHRORAEN G, BRIAEE
L OAmE-S 5 2O HRRIKR ZimEH
[Ef5/90.5mm,
A R =¥

1. AT LESEMBIRINSR), BXE

é BIRZ S BHITERE.

2.817]. BIMERIET

ERBHEIRIRT, BREBHEOTRIKEN

B e ORIMEBR, #a Lk, STIEIREIM
MO QM LNERS, ETI@RIKS

Bt N&(EAZE LFS5mm,

El43)
Adjusting the Thread-trimming Device(Fig. 42, Fig. 43)

1.Adjusting the position of thread-trimming c
-am

1)Rotating the hand wheel to raise the nee
-dle bar 5mm from the lowest place.

2)To press the core in trimming electromag
-net @ with your hands by arrow direction, all
-owing the ball of the trimming cam crank ® p
-ress into the cavity in trimming cam @. And t
-he place of trimming cam @ remains the gap
which between the end face of trimming cam
@ and the left side on the ball is 0.6~0.8mm.

3)With the 25kgf.cm force to tighten the two
screws Q from trimming cam .

4)When the trimming cam crank @) back to
its original place, please confirm that the gap
between the right side on the trimming cam ©
and the left side on the ball of the trimming ca
-m crank ® is 0.5mm.

Caution:

A 1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operationis co

A -nducted.

3.Adjusting the positions of movable trimmer
and stationary trimmer
Hold down electromagnet core so thatthe b

-alls in slide block assembly 3 is pressed into
the recess on thread-trimming cam @. Turn th

-28-



NTI@TIOAMNZHMEF0.2~0.5mm, FNRIZHME
B, IENEEIOBMEKNHIROFEETI®
HENRSTION WS, s170. EJI®
UERTEERFRIEEF LI 8EE K203
Bk,

pE=¥

VAN 1 AT L EINEESNER, HXE
N

E44 Fig.44

HEBFLENRBIER (Bl44)

33

1AERYITIN, FREMHESIRIZETIOM
HESIRQET, AEICHEASRERHE
3ROL, BEMNABBLEAET.

2HBAERERNETE, MoFZEnF
ENER.
A R

1. ATHLEEDNNEINEE, BXIE

IR B TIRME,

t17] (E45. E46)

34

1.0 7309#(F

1) wED7IE01ERT, 1B E ko RIRERTIIR
FO, ENTIO TR, NRSARSEIVRR
Xz,

-e upper wheel, and the front end stationary tr
-immer ® and cutting edge of movable trimm
-er @ shall be engaged for 0.2~0.5mm when t
-hread-trimming driving crank lever ® drives
movable trimmer @ to perform thread-trimmi
-ng action. If no engagementis achieved, uns
-crew screw (5 and move thread-trimming dri
-ving crank lever 6 to engage the front end st
-ationary trimmer ® and cutting edge of mova
-ble trimmer (?). The adjusted positions of mo

-vable trimmer ) and stationary trimmer ® m
-ust ensure that cotton thread 203 can be snip
-ped when manual thread-trimming is conduc
-ted.

/A

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

The use of clearance hole cover (Fig.44)

1.When not in use the cutting knife , please
unload the two cloth scraps guides screws @
and cloth scraps guides Q) first,then put the cl

earance hole cover onto the plate @, press th
-e Asection from above.

2.After clearance hole cover firmly covered
, You can make an ordinary sewing machine u
-se.

/N
/A

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

Cutting knife (Fig.45, Fig. 46)

1.The operation of cutting knife
1) When oprate cutting knife , please press

control Knife wrench @ in the direction of the
arrow , make cutting knife & drop ,the knife h

-older guide frame and sewing machine drive
atthe same time.

-29-



2) iLNTIEIEENE, RN E B AR, 2)Let the cutting knife stop action , when co

BEELAmA IR @R E ., -nverted into ordinary sewing machine , pleas
-epullout knob ) in direction of the arrow .

TR
A ' \E' \ N \/ Caution:
1. 97T HLIEEDNBNEINGE, BEXE 1.To prevent the unexpected startup

BIEY EER TR of sewing machine, trim off the pow
X é -er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

®
®
0~0.5mm
\
A 1
@ A
El45 Fig.45
2 Y12 2.The installation method of cutting knife
g _ 1) Loosen the screw () of knife holder , mov
1) TT*ﬁD%E%%I@I *gﬂjjjgg@o -e the knlfe holder @

2) FFEIIRETG), MMERTRELY)J]  2) Loosen the two screws ® of cutting knife
, install the cutting knife & as shown in Figure.

®. 3) Press Control Knife wrench @, turn the h
3) IRTFERIDIRFQD, B E®FEJ7Ie T -and wheel, move cutting knife ® up and dow

= i \ . A when tne cutting knife ® dropped to the low
ASATRE, LRBMITIE, LTITIOIAR -est point, let the A portion of cutting knife ® |

EbEHIR @ L mE{K0-0.5mm, HZEITZHEIJ] -ower than the needle plate @ 0-0.5mm, then
tighten the two screws ) of cutting knife alter

25710, -nately .

4) BIHIEG®, DN DEMEIER  4)Move the knife holder @, let the blade of
cutting knife & contact the blade of needle pl

@OWTIT L, REITRIIRELT Q. -ate (7) assembly , then tighten the screws @

of knife holder.

TR
A I . ey » o Caution:
1.7 B LEENAIEINGD), BRI 1.To prevent the unexpected startup

BEZ SEHTERE, of sewing machine, trim off the pow
é -er supply before the operationis co
T -nducted.
LR 3.The change of cutting width
P EEY E s R B R ER. The cutting width is decided By changing the

needle plate assembly .

-30-



1) SHREMHIER

afTIRTIZRIRE]®, BalTIR®.

b EITFREHRIZE]®, RANERZRE TR
@, BREEFELRFR, AEERHRBITIE®R
t.

cBHNTIR®, LT ©OITTIZEMEIFHRD
D7D L, REITETIRIZR.

ZCS‘E%:
1A TBHIEINBEINEE), BXRE
iR [ERHITIRE.

1) Replacement of the needle plate asse
-mbly.

a.Loosen the screw Q) of knife holder,move
the knife holder @.

b.Remove the two screws (® of needle plate

, remove the needle plate @ as shown in Figur
-e, Replace the needle plate that is needed to
replace , then install the two needle plate scre

-ws (® .
c.Move the knife holder @), let the blade of ¢
-utting knife ® contact the blade of needle pla
-te @ assembly, then tighten the screws Q) of
knife holder.
Caution:
A 1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
é -er supply before the operationis co
-nducted.

The adjustment of cutter

YT REHIFTS
The adjustment of cutter

YIREHIET

[El46 Fig.46 with synchronous with asynchronous
AY)JIRBRELRAT 4.The adjustment of cutter with synchronous
L N and asynchronous.
1) 7EZHET 1) The adjustment of cutter with synchrono
a HTRKREE. “us:

b FEfa 7T @ LAYRIRET

cEMFR, BIHEIRER/MUE, AT
B I @D IRRS £ 75 R £ 58 8
BETFRin SH=A FInGIsT.

d. @ SepkEsTiE Z AR R TIH Cike EIR
tJF, BISIFRIER S —BEIE, ARLEBKRE
®.

a.Remove the rubber plug ®.

b.Loosen the two screws on the arbor cam
O.

c.Turn the handwheel, turn the needle down
to the lowest point.Turn the arbor cam (9 clock
-wise,make the second screw F align along th
-e lower edge of the cabinet hole.

d.After the adjustmentis completed, tighten
the cabinet hole corresponding to the arbor c
-am screw F, And then turn the handwheel to ti
-ghten the other screw E and install the rubber

plug ®.

-31-



jEI=¥
1. AT HILEGNNEINER, BXRE
IR [EBHITRE.

/N

2) YINEEHET

a EHTBKRE®E.

b FEfa e @ LAYRIRET

cEMFR, BNHEIRER/MUE, MRS
Bem 7 @E DA IRET EH 5 E LB —
BETE R in SHAF FIaGRIsT.

d AT 5/ Sele RS FLII R D e IR
tJE, BEMFRIRES—BIF, ARLBKRE
®.

/\

R
1. A7 B IEEDNNEINSE), BXIE
BRI EEHITERE.

HbZF MR E R
Changing other parts

35

LT ERERRERTEERZ/8in(3.2m

m) . BB EEERFERMEREZ3/16in
(4.8mm) . RIFALFEKXK, HMNESBIEET
HbRBRIRITRE, MFEER, BERTE

EREH,

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co

-nducted.

2) The adjustment of cutter with asynchrono
-us.

a.Remove the rubber plug ®.

b.Loosen the two screws on the arbor cam

c.Turn the handwheel, turn the needle down
to the lowest point.Turn the arbor cam (9 cloc
-kwise,make the first screw E align along the |
-ower edge of the cabinet hole G.

d.After the adjustmentis completed, tighten
the cabinet hole corresponding to the arbor c
-am screw E, And then turn the handwheel to ti
-ghten the other screw F and install the rubber

plug ®.

Caution:

1.To prevent the unexpected startup
of sewing machine, trim off the pow
-er supply before the operation is co
-nducted.

The standard cutting width of the wrapper c
-onfigurationis 1/8 in(3.2mm) .The standard c
-ut width of the non-wrapper configuration is
3/16in(4.8mm) . According to user needs , we
also additionally equipped with other specific
-ations of the cutting width, see the following
table to replace parts if you need to replace.

FELBIE Non-wrapper configuration
" = Part NO.
TR E Cutting width
ik | ERTF | EH Needle plate|Feed dog|Presser foot
1/8in(3.2mm) | 10081837 | 10044601 | 10044596 1/8in(3.2mm) | 10081837 | 10044601 | 10044596
3/16in(4.8mm) | 10046026 | 10044601 | 10044596 3/16in(4.8mm) | 10046026 | 10044601 | 10044596
1/4in(6.4mm) | 10046025 | 10046027 | 10046028 1/4in(6.4mm) | 10046025 @ 10046027 | 10046028
BB E Wrapper configuration

-32-




H = Part NO.
TR E Cutting width
ik | ERTF | EH Needle plate| Feed dog |Presser foot
3/16in(4.8mm) | 10053014 | 10053013 | 10045871 3/16in(4.8mm) | 10053014 | 10053013 | 10045871
1/4in(6.4mm) | 10053015 | 10053013 | 10045887 1/4in(6.4mm) | 10053015 | 10053013 | 10045887

36 RF= (Bl47. E48. E49)
N T IRFEDNBINEE, Mt RANGER
. BEHBITUTHERS.
1 HIASRFERE
BIARRE BN IZE BiriE BN L Z
S TAE&ZE. (FHARATESE[6H85890
JH1)
254
1) REEEmR.
2) BREIMEHREEIZEIORT, ARBIR

THR.
3) ARERIBMRIEHTORELIRE L
By ROAR =,

4) BHiRORMBEREEETIO% L.
5) BLEIINME, FBWLZHEL.
6) FTROE®D,

7) ARAREARRO LIRS, HiAe
KROREXIR. BRKMEIRKREERKEAAY
REBBETIS.

8) BROMREE®IFRT, BRMiFER
OE®,

9) BREEAROED, BHREEDER
FTRNELI.

2.Cleaning
1)Raise the presser foot.

Maintenance(Fig. 47, Fig. 48, Fig. 49)

The following cleaning operations should b
-e carried out each day in order to maintain th
-e performance of this machine and to ensure
along service life.
3.Ensuring the oil amount in gear case

Confirm that the top of oil amount indicating
rod is between the upper engraved marker lin
-e and the lower engraved marker line of the o
-ilamount indicating window.(For the details,
refer to “6 Lubrication of machine”)

48 Fig.48

2)Remove the two screws D,and then remove the needle plate @.
3)Remove dust adhered to feed dog 3 and thread trimmer unit with a soft brush or cloth.
4)Install the needle plate @ with the two screws @.

-33-



5)Turn over the sewing machine down on the
supporting bar of head.

6)Remove the bobbin case @.

7)Wipe off any dust from the rotary hook &
with a soft cloth, and check that there is no da
-mage to the rotary hook G.Wipe out with the
cloth dust and hook oil drained in the under cov
-er near the hook.

8)Remove the bobbin from the bobbin case
@ and clean the bobbin case @ with a cloth.

E49 Fig.49

9)Insert the bobbin into the bobbin case @,a

-nd then place the bobbin case @ back into the
machine.

37 SEDNMRERNETRER @50, E51)
Carrying and Placing of the Sewing Machine(Fig. 50, Fig. 51)
18210 E 1.Carrying of the machine

e s ) It needs to hold tight frame body of the sewi
5 1R BB AP ASRFRFEVANZE LR -ng machine by two people as the picture sho

M /= g3 — -Ws.
TR 2.Attention for placing
2 EEINAEFRED Must be putin the plain site. Clear the scre

-wdriver or something embossment out of the

MBS, EEE—EEATORER Dacing site)
iR, FNEREEINNS, R

BRI E R 4.
W A ot =
g HEmg!
0 = =S
=)
E50 Fig.50 =51 Fig.51

-34-




= K
CONTENTS

THHER
Parts Book

A

T T O M mmooOooO o wm >

A

HL5= 53 4B 14 (8] 5 50 R0 B Th)

Machine Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components(Simple models and Four automatic models)
M B (BI85 )

Machine Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components(Hemming models)

EH. Pk B (MBI

Main Shaft & Thread Take-up Cover Components(Four automatic models)

EHh ke EN (B 5 RMEIAF)

Main Shaft & Thread Take-up Cover Components(Simple models and Hemming models) y

REMSEST (MBI

Hang Lifter & Tension Release Components(Four automatic models) P

HREMSEYE (HHRMEILF
Hang Lifter & Tension Release Components(Simple models and Hemming models)

R A Y

Hook Of Driving Shaft Components

A5 LR 1 (18] 5 s AN ELIA R

Feed Mechanism Components(Simple models and Hemming models)
ERH A (EEEIFD

Feed Mechanism Components(Four automatic models)
PITIEH B 1

Cutter Contrel Components

BIEk SR (10 B Bh5K)

Thread trimmer Components (Four automatic models)
BT 53 4R (T8 5 SR AN BLIARK)

Drive-by-wire Components (Simple models and Hemming models)
BB s 4R (TN B 33K)

Drive-by-wire Components (Four automatic models)

pEdNi=axA=kas

Lubrication Components

WA BiaEMS A (B850

Presser Foot Components Of Qil Plate Knee Lift(Hemming models)

M. BIEMS A (B S AN B EIR)

Presser Foot Components Of Oil Plate Knee Lift (Simple models and Four automatic models)
LR AH

Components Of Thread-running Stand

-35-

37

- 39
- 41
- 43
. 45

47
49
51

59

65

- 67

69
71
73

- 75



Bt (B3R

Auxiliaries (Hemming models)

B4 (18 5 FA A B BI5K)

@co c00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o
Auxiliaries (Simple models and Four automatic models)

-36-



Machine Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components(Simple models and Four automatic models)

MR 5B (B 5 A B R0

<

-37-



HL5% 5348 14 (18 55X FA L B BhR0)
Machine Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components(Simple models and Four automatic models)

wp = 2
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark

A-1 10002577 JRIR 4 Bed screw stud 4
A-2 10045827 HBSR Scraps guide plate 1
A-3 10011020 SM9/64"x4042 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 2
A-4 10045826 HEB 2 i Clearance hole plate 1
A-5 10011566 SM11/64"x4042 5] Screw SM11/64"%x40 4
A-6 10067913 B TR Shelter scraps plate 1
A-7 10067915 HeE 2 Clearance-hole 1
A-8 10010744 SM3/32"x5642 5] Screw SM3/32"x56 2
A-9 10008941 BEE Rubber plug 1
A-10 10002881 M4 x 842 £T Screw M4x8 2
A-11 10008973 SM11/64"x4042 %] Screw SM11/64"x40 4
A-12 10062047 BInE Slide buckle 2
A-13 10008975 BIRE Rubber plug 1
A-14 * ERARIRR Plastic plate 1 M B 515k Four automatic models
A-15 10062565 Gk R ERE Washer 1
A-16 10062049 Gk Rk REN Bobbin thread tension ASM 1
A-17 10009576 B E Rubber plug 1
A-18 10066540 BEERE Side plate gasket 1
A-19 20025957 BEEWR Side plate 1
A-20 10008972 SM3/16"x2842 %] Screw SM3/16"x28 12
A-21 10011149 £ 2%1]1 7] Thread cutter 1
A-22 10050423 SM9/64"x4 042 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 2
A-23 10031086 Rk 3% Bobbin wider ASM. 1
A-24 10004380 SM3/16"x3242 5T Screw SM3/16"x32 3
A-25 10008773 B Rubber ring 1
A-26 10008943 HBRE Rubber ring 2
A-27 10008934 SM3/16" %2842 £T Screw SM3/16"x28 2
A-28 20027103 &R E Thread take-up lever cover 1
A-29 10052992 T 2R Thread tension guide 1
A-30 10050435 BERE Rubber ring 2
A-31 10041529 SM3/16"x2842 5T Screw SM3/16"x28 1
A-32 10008942 B E Rubber ring 2
A-33 10066759 HRE Face plate gasket 1
A-34 20025552 H iR Face plate 1
A-35 * [ e Decorative board 1
A-36 10008977 B E Rubber ring 2
A-37 10013706 HE R BB 14 Push plate ASM. 1
A-38 10008937 L4l Arm thread guide left 1
A-39 10045639 AR LA 1H1/8 Needle plate 1/8 1
A-40 10009074 M43Z £T Screw M4 1
A-41 10039823 Zik Presser bar thread guide 1
A-42 10006264 SM15/64" %2842 5T Screw SM15/64"x28 1
A-43 10062374 pNS AT Tension release supporting pin 1
A-44 10010642 SR Spring 1
A-45 10062050 Fe Lk BT Thread take-up device 1
A-46 10008940 L4kl Arm thread guide right 1
A-47 10062051 R Top thread tension ASM 1 M B #% Four automatic models

v BRABREREREE

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-38-




)

M55 5348 14 (BLa%;
Machine Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components(Hemming models)

<

-39-



M5 7481 (1A 50
Machine Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components(Hemming models)

wp = 2
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark

A-1 10002577 JRIR 4 Bed screw stud 4
A-2 10013763 SM1/8" X 4442 %7 Screw SM1/8"x44 2
A-3 10054999 HeR 3 Clearance-hole 1
A-4 10054997 HER 2 E 2 iR Plate of Clearance-hole 1
A-5 10011566 SM11/64"x4082 5T Screw SM11/64"%x40 6
A-6 10054996 AR AR Baffle of Needle plate 1
A-7 10008941 B E Rubber plug 1
A-8 10002881 M4 x 842 §T Screw M4x8 2
A-9 10008973 SM11/64"x 40482 £T Screw SM11/64"x40 4
A-10 10062047 BInE Slide buckle 2
A-11 10008975 B E Rubber plug 1
A-12 10053849 BRI E Rubber plug 1
A-13 * B R AR 0 AR Plastic plate 1 55 M Simple models and Hemming models
A-14 10062565 Kk REFZEE Washer 1
A-15 10062049 Gk LAY Bobbin thread tension ASM 1
A-16 10009576 | B E Rubber plug 1
A-17 10066540 EERE Side plate gasket 1
A-18 20025957 BEEWR Side plate 1
A-19 10008972 SM3/16"x2842 %] Screw SM3/16"x28 12
A-20 10011149 £ 2%1]] 7] Thread cutter 1
A-21 10050423 SM9/64"x4042 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 2
A-22 10031086 Rk g Bobbin wider ASM. 1
A-23 10004380 SM3/16"x3242 5T Screw SM3/16"x32 3
A-24 10008773 B Rubber ring 1
A-25 10008943 HBRE Rubber ring 2
A-26 10008934 SM3/16"x2842 5T Screw SM3/16"x28 1
A-27 20027103 AT E Thread take-up lever cover 1
A-28 10050435 BB E Rubber ring 2
A-29 10041529 SM3/16" %2842 5T Screw SM3/16"x28 1
A-30 10008942 B E Rubber ring 2
A-31 10066759 iR Face plate gasket 1
A-32 20025552 H iR Face plate 1
A-33 10008977 BEKE Rubber ring 2
A-34 4 T AR 2% Uff B Decorative board 1
A-35 10045877 EIRIEEL V) Baffle of Needle plate 1
A-36 10013706 HE R 2R 1 Push plate ASM. 1
A-37 10008937 L4l Arm thread guide left 1
A-38 10053014 3/165T A1 Needle plate 3/16 1
A-39 10009074 M44Z §] Screw M4 1
A-40 10039823 Zrkil Presser bar thread guide 1
A-41 10006264 SM15/64" %2842 5T Screw SM15/64"x28 1
A-42 10062374 NG A Tension release supporting pin 1
A-43 10010642 3 E Spring 1
A-44 10062050 e sk 2 TR H Thread take-up device 1
A-45 10008940 HkH Arm thread guide right 1
A-46 10010640 ZHR% 4 Three-hole thread guide 1 %5503 Simple models and Hemming models

v BRABERERSE

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-40-




i ks oA (B shF0

Main Shaft & Thread Take-up Cover Components(Four automatic models)

B-26

-41-



il kg oA (B EhF0

Main Shaft & Thread Take-up Cover Components(Four automatic models)

R S
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | PartNo. QTY Remark

B-1 10010504 MEIFTIH Adjusting pin 1
B-2 10010538 6.46%1.78 0OFZ & O-ring 6.46x1.78 1
B-3 10010540 HEIFTHEHE Sleeve of adjusting pin 1
B-4 10010541 EZE Roler felt 1
B-5 10066757 Lt Main shaft 1
B-6 20023713 k3 Head wheel 1
B-7 10011232 M6 xBHZ £T Screw M6x%6 2
B-8 10059025 M5x 3582 £T 40 ¥ Screw M5 ASM. 4
B-9 10072810 43 VR BB AL 4H 14 Motor ASM. 1
B-10 10058049 piiE=) Oil seal 1
B-11 10066834 LHEWHE Shaft sleeve 1
B-12 10005020 SM1/4"x 4082 §T Screw SM1/4"x40 2
B-13 10010542 HE Thrust collar 1
B-14 10007239 LihMmE Shaft sleeve 1
B-15 10070526 KL T L Driving wheel 1
B-16 10012062 SM11/64"x4042 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 2
B-17 10044580 LHFIHME Shaftsleeve 1
B-18 10010082 SM9/32"x 2842 5T Screw SM9/32"x28 1
B-19 10010065 SM1/4"x 4042 £T Screw SM1/4"x40 2
B-20 10054695 AT il R Crank 1
B-21 10010534 9.2x2.4 O [ 0-ring 9.2%x2.4 1
B-22 10010545 AT AR E L 4EE] | Screw 1
B-23 20019987 L ATAH Thread take-up lever ASM. 1
B-24 10010539 PR 2 AT B 1 B Oil resistant cover 1
B-25 10010535 Hh gk i AT Connecting rod 1
B-26 10010083 SM15/64"x 2842 %] Screw SM15/64"x28 1
B-27 20019236 R EATSHAH Pin ASM. 1
B-28 10004158 PR L% AT Thread take-up lever 1
B-29 10014107 K8x12x7.8i& §t4h7% | Needle bearing K8x12x7.8 2
B-30 10004144 Bk 2% ih 4% 26 14 Crank ASM. 1
B-31 10053104 S EFF Connecting rod 1
B-32 10010537 Bk Lk B 4% £ R R 5T Screw 1
B-33 10053559 S EEEER Sliding block 1
B-34 10043360 BRSIRET Screw 2
B-35 10053558 RS H Slide guide 1
B-36 10010587 | BERE Rubber plug 1
B-37 10011063 S LEHE Shaft sleeve 1
B-38 10066760 T B0 B AR BB 14 ARM oil shield ASM. 1
B-39 10005558 SM1/8"x4442 5T Screw SM1/8"x44 1
B-40 10052735 AT EEH Joint pin 1
B-41 10043356 SM9/64" %4082 5T Screw SM9/64"%x40 1
B-42 10014117 HHTHE Shaft sleeve 1
B-43 10005943 HHFTELY Thread guide 1
B-44 10045046 4T Needle bar 1
B-45 10010588 SM1/8"x4442 4T Screw SM1/8"x44 1
B-46 10045047 EIR TSRS FN Thread guide 1
B-47 * DBx1 14##l £t Needle DBx1 14# 1

v BRABERERS S

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-42-




Ehh. kBN (B 5 RMEIAR)

Main Shaft & Thread Take-up Cover Components(Simple models and Hemming models)

B-26

| | L
I i A
| i — l_,,//’ R\ 0
i | \ P
| | —-=

B-47 : ]
} B-10
i
I
i
I

-43-



Ehh. kBN (B 5 RMEIAR)

Main Shaft & Thread Take-up Cover Components(Simple models and Hemming models)

R S
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | PartNo. QTY Remark

B-1 10010504 | @I Adjusting pin 1
B-2 10010538 6.46x1.78 Of2 [& 0O-ring 6.46%1.78 1
B-3 10010540 HEIFPHE Sleeve of adjusting pin 1
B-4 10010541 £# Roler felt 1
B-5 10068031 k| Main shaft 1
B-6 20023713 k3 Head wheel 1
B-7 10011232 M6 x 632 £T Screw M6x6 2
B-8 10043242 M5x 3582 £T 4 1 Screw M5 ASM. 4
B-9 10061920 43 PR BB AL 4H 14 Motor ASM. 1
B-10 10058049 piiE=) Oil seal 1
B-11 10048486 LHEWHE Shaft sleeve 1
B-12 10005020 SM1/4"x 4082 §T Screw SM1/4"x40 2
B-13 10010542 1 E Thrust collar 1
B-14 10007239 LM E Shaft sleeve 1
B-15 10070526 LKk E B Driving wheel 1
B-16 10012062 SM11/64"x4042 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 2
B-17 10044580 LHFIHME Shaftsleeve 1
B-18 10010082 SM9/32"x2842 5] Screw SM9/32"x28 1
B-19 10010065 SM1/4"x 4042 £T Screw SM1/4"x40 2
B-20 10054695 £t AT il R Crank 1
B-21 10010534 9.2x2.4 0 [ O-ring 9.2x2.4 1
B-22 10010545 SHATERIEE (L8RS | Screw 1
B-23 20019987 & ITRH Thread take-up lever ASM. 1
B-24 10010539 2 AT B B Oil resistant cover 1
B-25 10010535 e sk i AT Connecting rod 1
B-26 10010083 SM15/64"x 2842 %] Screw SM15/64"x28 1
B-27 20019236 R EATSHAH Pin ASM. 1
B-28 10004158 PR Lk 4T Thread take-up lever 1
B-29 10014107 K8x12x7.8% 4t 47 | Needle bearing K8x12x7.8 2
B-30 10004144 Bk 2% ih 4% 20 14 Crank ASM. 1
B-31 10053104 S EFF Connecting rod 1
B-32 10010537 Bk Lk B 4% £ R R 5T Screw 1
B-33 10053559 S HF IR AT B IR Sliding block 1
B-34 10043360 BRSHIRET Screw 2
B-35 10053558 RS H Slide guide 1
B-36 10010587 | BERE Rubber plug 1
B-37 10011063 S LEHE Shaft sleeve 1
B-38 10066760 T B0 B AR BB 14 ARM oil shield ASM. 1
B-39 10005558 SM1/8"x4442 5T Screw SM1/8"x44 1
B-40 10052735 AT ERAE Joint pin 1
B-41 10043356 SM9/64" %4082 5T Screw SM9/64"%x40 1
B-42 10014117 HHTHE Shaft sleeve 1
B-43 10005943 HHFTELY Thread guide 1
B-44 10045046 4T Needle bar 1
B-45 10010588 SM1/8"x4442 4T Screw SM1/8"x44 1
B-46 10045047 EIR TSRS FN Thread guide 1
B-47 * DBx1 14##l £t Needle DBx1 14# 1

v BRABERERSE

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-44-




C WaERISEE (AR

Hang Lifter & Tension Release Components(Four automatic models)

-45-



BREMTEAE (B3R

Hang Lifter & Tension Release Components(Four automatic models)

3 = .
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | PartNo. QTY Remark

C-1 10044596 £ LR Presser foot ASM. 1
C-2 10044148 SM9/64"x408Z £T Screw SM9/64"x40 1
C-3 10045062 biakicE: S Finger frame 1
C-4 10069587 EF Presser bar 1
C-5 10014118 EFHME Shaft sleeve 1
C-6 10066598 EZFmEaE Oil protector cover 1
C-7 10040504 M6 x 842 §T Screw M6x8 1
C-8 10039365 EFEZ Presser guide bar bracket 1
C-9 10004439 BAESF Presser guide bar 1
C-10 10004473 W EE & Spring 1
C-11 10062022 B EE S Nut 1
C-12 10062021 B E AR ET Screw 1
C-13 10062052 B E AR 5T B Screw ASM. 1
C-14 10010651 SM3/16"x 3242 5T Screw SM3/16"%x32 2
C-15 10053351 f&imE Oil shield 1
C-16 10061689 ¥4 E B R AF Lifting lever connecting rod 1
C-17 10057556 SER G AFE S Lifting lever link components ASM. 1
Cc-18 10010652 R AT AT 3 AL 4 5T Screw 2
Cc-19 10009205 i Spring 1
C-20 10057557 & [E B E FE AR Lifting lever connecting plate 1
C-21 10057559 & E BT 4F Connecting rod vertical 1
C-22 10009037 M4 x 1242 £T Screw M4x12 2
C-23 10039378 W 22 48 [E AR Platen 1
C-24 10039380 A E BRI 2 4B 14 Foot lifter pull thread components ASM. 1
C-25 10039373 R 2 T0 AR $H Pin 1
C-26 10009074 M4 x 442 4T Screw M4x4 1
c-27 10010027 3.68x1.78 O E O-ring 3.68x1.78 2
C-28 10039372 W& TR Tension release plate 1
C-29 10073060 R E Snap ring 1
C-30 10050188 JE B FBE AR Lifting lever 1
C-31 10013038 5x0.844 & Closing ring 5x0.8 2
c-32 10052046 EMFEREE | Spring 1
C-33 10010016 SM9/64" x4 082 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 1
C-34 10062023 ERIRF Hand lifter 1
C-35 10050190 ERMR F %4 | Hand lifter CAM ASM. 1
C-36 10039374 PR 3z $% Pin 1
C-37 10005834 SM3/16"x321Z & Nut SM3/16"x32 2
C-38 10008860 NS 3 Loosing plate 1
C-39 10008834 MEE N E Spring 1
C-40 10012467 ek FEAZ 5T Screw 1
C-41 10008811 NS 2R Loosing line plate 1
C-42 10013615 LR Fixing shutter 1
C-43 10006624 SM9/64" x4 082 §T Screw SM9/64"%x40 2
C-44 10008972 SM3/16" %2842 T Screw SM3/16"%28 2
C-45 10011653 5.2x10.5x 18 F Washer 5.2x10.5x1 2
C-46 10068482 & JE BB Bk Electromagnes 1
C-47 10000134 M5x 108 £T Screw M5x10 4

v BRABERERSE

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-46-




Hang Lifter & Tension Release Components(Simple models and Hemming models)

C MEMSEE (H5Emamh)

C-20

c-21 N\

C-22

-47-



REMSENE (FHRMEBFO

Hang Lifter & Tension Release Components(Simple models and Hemming models)

Wy = 2
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark

C-1 10059790 [E LR Presserfoot ASM. 1 BiA 5 Hemming models
C-2 10044148 SM9/64"x4042 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 1

Cc-3 10045889 Pz Finger frame 1 1351 5% Hemming models
C-4 10044596 £ B4R Presser foot ASM. 1 5 5 3% Simple models
C-5 10045062 $Pig 5 Finger frame 1 &5 5% Simple models
C-6 10069587 E+F Presser bar 1

C-7 10014118 EFHE Shaft sleeve 1

C-8 10066598 EZFHHmE Oil protector cover 1

C-9 10040504 M6 x 84Z £T Screw M6x8 1

C-10 10039365 EFS3E Presser guide bar bracket 1

C-11 10004439 BAESF Presser guide bar 1

C-12 10004473 HEME Spring 1

C-13 10062022 B & 2 Nut 1

C-14 10062021 1B & B2 5T Screw 1

C-15 10062052 BIEARET A Screw ASM. 1

C-16 10010651 SM3/16"x 3242 5T Screw SM3/16"%32 2

C-17 10050189 B EB R Lifting lever connecting rod 1

C-18 10010652 TR AT AR 5T Screw 1

C-19 10053738 AEM B AT Lifting lever link components 1

C-20 10067486 & E B0 4F Connecting rod vertical 1

C-21 10009074 M4 x 442 4T Screw M4x4 1

C-22 10039373 A 8% TR AR $8 Pin 1

C-23 10010027 3.68x1.78 O &l O-ring 3.68x1.78 2

C-24 10039372 LR TRAR Tension release plate 1

C-25 10073060 EHE Snap ring 1

C-26 10050188 JE B F P& 4R Lifting lever 1

c-27 10013038 5x0.8%4 & Closing ring 5x0.8 2

c-28 10052046 EMFAEIREME | Spring 1

C-29 10062023 £ R F Hand lifter 1

C-30 10010016 SM9/64"x 4042 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 1

C-31 10050190 EMIRFOEREHE | Hand lifter CAM ASM. 1

C-32 10039374 PR 4L $8 Pin 1

v BRABERERSE

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-48-




&AM
Hook Of Driving Shaft Components

@ -

D-24

-49-



&AM
Hook Of Driving Shaft Components

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-
F S # 5 Z ™ Name of part &
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY

D-1 * R=E Bobbin case 1
D-2 10010060 Bk Bobbin 1 BH RN Simple models and Hemming models
D-2 10025484 i Bobbin 1 M B ®17 Four automatic models
D-3 * HER Hook 1
D-4 10011101 SM11/64"x4082 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 1
D-5 10031260 FEM ENLEN Positioning finger 1
D-6 10043360 SM11/64"x4042 5] Screw SM11/64"x40 1
D-7 10050664 EIIRESR Mounting rack 1 %5503 Simple models and Hemming models
D-7 10045823 ETNRELR Mounting rack 1 M B & Four automatic models
D-8 10010064 T % PR E AR ET Screw 1
D-9 10010063 i Oil wick 1
D-10 10070527 THAIHE Shaft sleeve 1
D-11 10008821 T4 Hook driving shaft 1
D-12 10008857 THPHE Shaft sleeve 1
D-13 10010059 SM11/64"x4082 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 2
D-14 10010058 4 Bl Thrust collar 1
D-15 10007266 THEME Shaft sleeve 1
D-16 10010030 SM3/16"x2842 5T Screw SM3/16"x28 1
D-17 10010065 SM1/4"x 4042 £T Screw SM1/4"x40 8
D-18 10003937 T &5 Gear 1
D-19 10002560 T 5 4 15 48 40 1 Gear ASM. 1
D-20 10010029 BT Gear 1
D-21 10002509 24T G A 4R 1 Gear ASM. 1
D-22 10010057 IR Upright shaft 1
D-23 10074609 BHTHE Shaft sleeve 1
D-24 10007267 EHEHE Shaft sleeve 1
D-25 10041529 SM3/16"x284Z 5T Screw SM3/16"%28 1
D-26 10010062 g Il ualy ogit Gear 1
D-27 10002561 WA 4o R AH 1 Gear ASM. 1
D-28 10010056 i Gear 1
D-29 10002445 LS AH Gear ASM. 1

v BRABERERSE

-50-




E ERI B (B 5 =R EIAER)

Feed Mechanism Components(Simple models and Hemming models)

e8]

-51-




ER R (B Z A EIB )
Feed Mechanism Components(Simple models and Hemming models)

3 = 3
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark

E-1 10010090 13.8x 134 & Closing ring 13.8x1 2
E-2 10014116 ERHATHME Shaft sleeve 2
E-3 10010542 E=1E Thrust collar 2
E-4 10038073 SM1/4"x 4082 4T Screw SM1/4"x40 4
E-5 10010097 & IF 5l Feed driving shaft 1
E-6 10010073 ey SR Feed rocker shaft 1
E-7 10004440 oF 42 B {0 48 Pin 1
E-8 10004474 TR Feed bar driving crank 1
E-9 10004993 SM3/16"x28424T Screw SM3/16"x28 1
E-10 10010074 SM11/64"x404824T | Screw SM11/64"x40 1
E-11 10067264 FHREH Feed bar ASM. 1
E-12 10010099 SM1/8"x444824T Screw SM1/8"x44 2
E-13 10044601 ERF1/8 Feed dog 1/8 1 f8 % ¥ Simple models
E-13 10053013 ERZF3/16 Feed dog 3/16 1 13515 Hemming models
E-14 10010100 18 IF X Bh 1 Crank 1
E-15 10004628 SM11/64"x40824T | Screw SM11/64"x40 1
E-16 10010095 SM3/16"x28424T Screw SM3/16"x28 2
E-17 10010086 18 R Crank 1
E-18 10004475 SM9/32"x 2842 & Nut SM9/32"x28 1
E-19 10010091 AT EITIAIIEET | Screw 1
E-20 10010084 B EF Connecting rod 1
E-21 10010089 18.5x1.244 & Closing ring 18.5x1.2 1
E-22 10010092 SM1/4"x 4082 4T Screw SM1/4"x40 2
E-23 10010115 BERHROR Feed drive eccentric cam 1
E-24 10010072 ERIE Connecting rod 1
E-25 10010098 ERROEER Thrust cover 1
E-26 10010643 SM9/64"x4042 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 2
E-27 10010069 PR E AT Pin 1
E-28 10010071 SM9/64"x 404247 Screw SM9/64"x40 2
E-29 10048696 R RHCIZEN IR Connecting plate 2
E-30 10048736 e ¥ R SE Connecting plate 2
E-31 10010076 1% ) B 1 Crank 1
E-32 10010096 &1 i AR £ Pin 1
E-33 10010087 FRIEENAE IR Pin 2
E-34 10010088 ERHEZNAR E SR | Feed adjusting ASM. 1
E-35 10010102 = RHE B AR FE /£ 8H Pin 1
E-36 10058783 ERHE TR EE A Pin 1
E-37 10010678 SM15/64"x2842%] | Screw SM15/64"x28 2
E-38 10010197 SM9/64"x4042 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 2
E-39 10010282 B IR EE B LR Plate 1
E-40 10010285 SM11/64"x404824T | Screw SM11/64"x40 2
E-41 10010284 B E S L E Spring 1
E-42 10064647 B3 R E AT Feed adjust rod 1
E-43 10010649 5.1x0.634 & Closing ring 5.1x0.6 2
E-44 10051742 SMO/64"x 404247 Screw SM9/64"x40 2
E-45 10053433 ERHAT RS Feed regulator 1
E-46 10026886 1m0 £ Pin 1

“r BRNEEEERE S

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-52-




E ERI B (B 5 A EIAER)

Feed Mechanism Components(Simple models and Hemming models)

e8]

-53-




ER R (B H AL )
Feed Mechanism Components(Simple models and Hemming models)

F 5 # = 2 Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark
E-47 10053434 ERUATRME Shaftsleeve 1
E-48 10010238 ERAT R uGIEE] | Screw 1
E-49 10008975 BRE Rubber plug 1
E-50 10010240 9.2x2.7 O & 0-ring 9.2x2.7 1
E-51 10062375 B R T IR A Screw 1
E-52 10013869 e Spring 1
E-53 10013870 T 4H 7 15 8 Pin 1
E-54 10063088 B BE HE S Feed dial 1
E-55 10010281 SM3/16" %2842 4T Screw SM3/16"x28 1
E-56 10004430 B3R R Spring 1
E-57 10010235 fE B E R Plate 1
E-58 10010287 180 3 4} B 4 6 Pin 1
E-59 10031548 1832 %) B AR Crank 1
E-60 10009008 18 3% 1} gh R AR £T Screw 1
E-61 10014119 ElpE ER: ki HE =S Shaftsleeve 1
E-62 10062033 1803 A} 5 Reverse feed shaft 1
E-63 10010243 7.8x2 O & O-ring 7.8x2 1
E-64 10040504 MGHZ T Screw M6 2
E-65 20024054 FLE R F Reverse feed control lever 1

o BRRATEERE A

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-54-




E RSB (T E EhER)

Feed Mechanism Components(Four automatic models)

-55-



ERH 4R (B EF)

Feed Mechanism Components(Four automatic models)

Wy = 2
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | PartNo. QTY Remark

E-1 10010090 13.8x 134 Closing ring 13.8x1 2
E-2 10014116 ERHA T HME Shaft sleeve 2
E-3 10010542 B Thrust collar 2
E-4 10038073 SM1/4"x4082 5T Screw SM1/4"x40 4
E-5 10010097 & oF 5 Feed driving shaft 1
E-6 10010073 e Sk Feed rocker shaft 1
E-7 10004440 TR E R Pin 1
E-8 10004474 TR Feed bar driving crank 1
E-9 10004993 SM3/16"x2842 5T Screw SM3/16"x28 1
E-10 10010074 SM11/64"x4042 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 1
E-11 10067264 FREH Feed bar ASM. 1
E-12 10010099 SM1/8"x4442 5T Screw SM1/8"x44 2
E-13 10044601 ERF1/8 Feed dog 1/8 1
E-14 10010100 ¥4 7 X Bl A Crank 1
E-15 10004628 SM11/64"x4042 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 1
E-16 10010095 SM3/16"x2842 5T Screw SM3/16"x28 2
E-17 10010086 R EHR Crank 1
E-18 10004475 SM9/32"x 2842 & Nut SM9/32"x28 1
E-19 10010091 A EFAIIEE] | Screw 1
E-20 10010084 R EMT Connecting rod 1
E-21 10010089 18.5x1. 214 & Closing ring 18.5x1.2 1
E-22 10010092 SM1/4"x4082 T Screw SM1/4"x40 2
E-23 10010115 ERHRL 5 Feed drive eccentric cam 1
E-24 10010072 #E RLEA Connecting rod 1
E-25 10010098 ERMRL R ER Thrust cover 1
E-26 10010643 SM9/64"x4042 5T Screw SM9/64"%x40 2
E-27 10010069 X RHEAT Pin 1
E-28 10010071 SM9/64"x4042 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 2
E-29 10010068 PR IZ AN IR Connecting plate 2
E-30 10010075 X KR B B AR Connecting plate 2
E-31 10010076 % R i R Crank 1
E-32 10010096 1% R B 7 5 Pin 1
E-33 10010087 IR TR E Pin 2
E-34 10012775 1= RHE TR EE B Feed adjusting ASM. 1
E-35 10010102 BERHE RN EE L 8 Pin 1
E-36 10058783 ERHEENIR EE A Pin 1
E-37 10010678 SM15/64"x 2842 ] Screw SM15/64"x28 2
E-38 10010197 SM9/64"x4042 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 2
E-39 10010282 1R R E B AR Plate 1
E-40 10010285 SM11/64"x4082 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 2
E-41 10012796 IEHIREEE (L& Spring 1
E-42 10008852 1825 1) AT Feed adjustrod 1
E-43 10010649 5.1x0.634 & Closing ring 5.1x0.6 2
E-44 10051742 SM9/64"x4042 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 2
E-45 10008848 ERAT RS Feed regulator 1
E-46 10026886 il 58 Pin 1
E-47 10008956 EROATHRME Shaft sleeve 1

v BRABERERSE

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-56-




E RSB (T E EhER)

Feed Mechanism Components(Four automatic models)

-57-



=R 4R (B EF)

Feed Mechanism Components(Four automatic models)

F 5| # S 2 Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark
E-48 10010238 ERAT R MG IEET | Screw 1
E-49 10008975 1B E Rubber plug 1
E-50 10051621 EHRE N & Spring 1
E-51 10010240 9.2x2.7 O, B 0-ring 9.2x2.7 1
E-52 10062380 E R T IEAE Screw 1
E-53 10013869 T $8 51 & Spring 1
E-54 10051619 HESR IE Bh Y Pin 1
E-55 10051578 MESHIEEhEZE Arresting disc ASM. 1
E-56 10063091 B B AE SR Feed dial 1
E-57 10051845 SM3/16"x28424T Screw SM3/16"x28 1
E-58 10004430 3% R Spring 1
E-59 10010235 1 % B E R Plate 1
E-60 10010287 183 ) B 47 5 Pin 1
E-61 10039853 832 %) B AR Crank 1
E-62 10009008 180 325 ) Bh AR 42 5T Screw 1
E-63 10014119 ElPE ER ki HE =S Shaft sleeve 1
E-64 10062033 1B 3% 1 4 Reverse feed shaft 1
E-65 10010243 7.8x2 OfZ [ O-ring 7.8%2 1
E-66 10040504 MGHZ T Screw M6 2
E-67 20023712 FLE R F Reverse feed control lever 1
E-68 10050706 FRICIZET E Rubber sleeve 1
E-69 10050707 PR i 42 4T Screw 1

o BRRATEEREA

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-58-




Cutter Contrel Components

Y171z H o7 4B 1

LL

-59-



PIT)¥EH 53 B 15
Cutter Contrel Components

-
F S # 5 Z ™ Name of part & L
Ref.No. | PartNo. QTY Remark
F-1 10074415 = J1H Knob 1
F-2 10010370 SM11/64"x4042 & Nut SM11/64"x40 1
F-3 10074416 SE= Guide bushing cover 1
F-4 10074073 NEwE Spring 1
F-5 10074359 5 1= 22 2 il $H Pin 1
F-6 10074418 A E Spring 1
F-7 10074417 Y1 TIHE HI AT AF Lever for knife 1
F-8 10003245 2454 Closing ring 2 p
F-9 10074360 AT E Pin 1
F-10 10074362 BHEESE Guide bushing 1
F-11 10074361 J1#F Knife bar 1
F-12 10074419 AR ERGS Knife bar ASM. 1
F-13 10059931 T E Shaft sleeve 1
F-14 10067138 JIFEHE Oil protector cover 1
F-15 10030286 SM9/64" x4 042 T Screw SM9/64"x40 1
F-16 10044631 TIFFHES Knife bar adaptor 1
F-17 10073364 TIFFEAF Connecting rod 1
F-18 10044632 TIFF R KRR Slide block 1
F-19 10047852 SM11/64"x4042 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 2
F-20 10045917 TIFFRKBREH | Guide rail 1
F-21 10013465 SM1/4"x 4042 £T Screw SM1/4"x40 2
F-22 10073363 TIFOR Eccentric cam 1
F-23 10047398 K25x29x9.7:% ¢t 47 | Needle bearing K25%29x9.7 1
F-24 10044604 18 TR F 042 5T Screw 1
F-25 10044605 = ITIRF Knife control lever 1
F-26 10013038 54 El Closingring 5 1
F-27 10044606 EIRFHE Spring 1
F-28 10044609 SM15/64" %2882 §] Screw SM15/64"x28 1
F-29 10044608 S e Spring 1
F-30 10012625 SM15/64"= 2842 & Nut SM15/64"x28 1
F-31 10074071 SERSE Guide plunger 1
F-32 10074070 SmZESH Guiding block 1
F-33 10009469 58 Washer 5 2
F-34 10044613 SM3/16"x2842 5T Screw SM3/16"x28 2
F-35 10010900 SM11/64"x4042 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 1
F-36 10011578 SM11/64"x4042 & Nut SM11/64"x40 1
F-37 10074358 TIRGER Guide bracket 1
F-38 10044615 T1% Knife holder 1
F-39 10044616 TIBRURET Screw 1
F-40 10044617 7] Cutting knife 1 BB HAM A Simple models and Four automatic models
F-41 10044618 Ik Washer 1
F-42 10044619 SM1/8"x4442 5T Screw SM1/8"x44 2
F-43 10062633 SM3/16"x2842 5] Screw SM3/16"%28 1
F-44 10074072 SEREMEE Spring 1
F-45 10045874 17] Cutting knife 1 3% Hemming models
F-46 10045873 Ik Knife holder 1 i85 Hemming models
F-47 10003044 M4 x 632 £T Screw M4x6 4 1315 Hemming models

v BRNEFEERE S
“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-60-



Cutter Contrel Components

Y171z H o7 4B 1

F
o

-61-



PIT)¥EH 53 B 15
Cutter Contrel Components

F = (s = % R Name of part B E % e

Ref.No. | PartNo. QTY Remark
F-48 10045884 e Washer 1 BiA 5 Hemming models
F-49 10045882 EopUE B Beader sdand 1 B85 Hemming models
F-50 10045888 284508 Beader 28 1 BiA3 Hemming models
F-51 10049373 28&ih 85 R 1 Beader ASM. 28 1 3187 Hemming models
F-52 10003034 M3x5424T Screw M3x5 2 i % Hemming models
F-53 10045879 B5 3 4R Protection plate 1 8385 Hemming models
F-54 10045880 [ 7 4% 52 82 5T Screw 1 3115 Hemming models
F-55 10003026 544 | Washer 5 1 #1315 Hemming models
F-56 10045878 kS Protection plate frame 1 355k Hemming models
F-57 10052924 KHEBIR Blocked chip board 1 i85 Hemming models

v BRABERERSE

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-62-




S A BEEIR)

Thread trimmer Components (Four automatic models)

G-27

G-26

&
2
| _ =
G-11 \ !
: G-10 @) ‘ﬁy@ﬁg-m
RPN
<§ G5 !
G-9 : //u B
i /,,/"/// ///i
,/
¥ D)
G-7 G-8 |

G-33

G-32

-63-



S A BEEIR)

Thread trimmer Components (Four automatic models)

5 = N
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark

G-1 10011421 E 7] Fixed knife 1
G-2 10011422 SM9/64"x4042 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 1
G-3 10024496 SM1/8"x4042 5] Screw SM1/8"x40 1
G-4 10058067 Dk Dispart 1
G-5 10013154 9x4.5x0.8% & Washer 9x4.5x0.8 3
G-6 10014474 SM11/64"x4042 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 1
G-7 10011514 SM11/64"x4042 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 2
G-8 10070499 TIHE A Knife shaft crack rod 1
G-9 10010900 SM11/64"x4042 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 2
G-10 10069005 TR ER Knife holder 1
G-11 10069004 EE Guide sleeve 2
G-12 10004640 FIDIES Round knife bracket 1
G-13 10011578 SM11/64" <4042 & Nut SM11/64"x40 1
G-14 10011494 7] Round knife 1
G-15 10011588 SM11/64"x4042 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 2
G-16 10010736 IR Thread trimmer cam 1
G-17 10023739 A Cam collar 1
G-18 10013465 SM1/4"x 4042 4T Screw SM1/4"x40 2
G-19 10058043 ) 4 IR ) i 1R Trimming crank 1
G-20 10008863 SM3/16"x324Z §] Screw SM3/16"x32 1
G-21 10011580 B4 Lk B Block 1
G-22 10008865 15.3x21x 18 [F Washer 15.3x21x1 1
G-23 10011649 HIR S & Spring 1
G-24 10067914 YI%HME Shaft sleeve 1
G-25 10012062 SM11/64"x4042 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 1
G-26 10011630 iR EE Short bushing 1
G-27 10067912 1J] 71 53K ) Bl 4% 4 Trimming crank shaft 1
G-28 10014196 365 uh 55 Spring cover 1
G-29 10008812 3 E Spring 1
G-30 10011686 Y] & M4 AR 4E 15 Trimming cam crank ASM. 1
G-31 10008862 SM1/4"x 4042 £T Screw SM1/4"x40 1
G-32 10011697 1J] 715K 5h % Trimming shaft 1
G-33 10009654 6x1#4E Closing ring 6x1 1
G-34 10003031 8.4x16x1.6% & Washer 8.4x16x%1.6 1
G-35 10011650 8.2x15x 28 [ Washer 8.2x15x2 1
G-36 10050266 HEE Sound deadening plug 1
G-37 10031414 B &% B R Sk 4B 1 Thread trimmer solenoid ASM. 1
G-38 10003077 TR E B E Washer 6 1
G-39 10011605 SM1/4"x2 842 4T Screw SM1/4"x28 1

v BRABERERE S

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-64-




B A (B SR EIAR)

Drive-by-wire Components (Simple models and Hemming models)

-65-



B A (B SR EIAR)

Drive-by-wire Components (Simple models and Hemming models)

B = 3
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark

H-1 10063944 SM3/16"x2842 5T Screw SM3/16"x28 1

H-2 * BRIEREHE Operation screen ASM. 1

H-3 10009005 SM11/64"x4082 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 1

H-4 10008934 SM3/16"x2842 5T Screw SM3/16"%x28 1

H-5 10011168 4.8x11.6x1.63 [ Washer 4.8x11.6%x1.6 1

H-6 10074290 HL Sk KT BB Led lamp ASM. 1

H-7 10042945 PR ZEAT LAY Pedal control rod ASM. 1

H-8 10049837 M5x 3542 T Screw M5x35 3

H-9 10012080 M4 x 2042 £T Screw M4x20 1

H-10 10006115 5.3x9x 15 [ Washer 5.3x9x1 1

H-11 10062594 HBiEFE Controll box 1

H-12 10062062 B 2% 31 Cord holder 1 3

H-13 10010899 SM3/16" %2842 5T Screw SM3/16"x28 2

H-14 10031424 % ¥R 4R 1 Pedal unit ASM. 1

v BRNEFEERE S
“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-66-



H LIS S4B 14 (T B BhER)

Drive-by-wire Components (Four automatic models)

-67-



FEE 0 A (T B 5h5K)

Drive-by-wire Components (Four automatic models)

Wy = 2
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark

H-1 10063944 SM3/16"x2842 5T Screw SM3/16"x28

H-2 * BRIEREHE Operation screen ASM. 1

H-3 10009005 SM11/64"x4082 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 1

H-4 10042945 B AROEAT A Pedal control rod ASM. 1

H-5 10008934 SM3/16"x2842 5T Screw SM3/16"x28 1

H-6 10011168 4.8x11.6x1.63 & Washer 4.8x11.6%x1.6 1

H-7 10074677 HL Sk KT BB Led lamp ASM. 1

H-8 10069240 B 7 J2 2% 25 Electromagnet tension disk 1

H-9 10005204 M4 x 642 £T Screw M4x6 1

H-10 10049837 M5x 3542 T Screw M5x35 3

H-11 10012080 M4 x 2042 £T Screw M4x20 1

H-12 10006115 5.3x9x 18 [ Washer 5.3x9x1 1

H-13 10073087 BiE Controll box 1

H-14 10062062 FE 2% 31 Cord holder 1 3

H-15 10010899 SM3/16"x2842 %] Screw SM3/16"x28 2

H-16 10031424 % ¥R 4R 1 Pedal unitASM. 1

H-17 10003281 Ox 144 B Closing ring 9x1 1

H-18 10012983 SM15/64"x 2842 %] Screw SM15/64"x28 2

H-19 10012797 B & {8 3% R R #F Reverse feed connecting plate 1

H-20 10024748 5x0.814 & Closing ring 5x0.8 1

H-21 10012985 SM15/64"x 2842 & Nut SM15/64"x28 2

H-22 10012989 B = 8 1 & 88 1R Connectingarm 1

H-23 10031416 18] 4% B i 5k 40 14 Backstitch electromagnet ASM. 1

H-24 10050422 SM15/64"x 2842 %] Screw SM15/64"x28 2

“r BRRAFEERE S
“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-68-



BRI
Lubrication Components

1-22 |-21
I




EE R
Lubrication Components

R S
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | PartNo. QTY Remark

I-1 10008067 | & 23%(430mm) Oil wick(430mm) p
-2 10008067 | & 23%(400mm) Oil wick(400mm) p
I-3 10008806 ERHEFATE Spring 1
I-4 10071296 MEMR A TIEE] | Screw 1
1-5 10008807 FEAR B Oil tube 1
1-6 10010074 SM11/64"x4082 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 1 EZ7 MM Simple models and Hemming models
-7 10012445 R B ER Tube holder 1 &5 503 Simple models and Hemming models
1-8 10050424 REREHEER Tube holder 1 M B &7 Four automatic models
1-9 10013269 SM9/64"x4042 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 1 M B #15% Four automatic models
1-10 10010292 SM15/64"= 2842 §] Screw SM15/64"x28 1 EZZMBME Simple models and Hemming models
1-11 10012443 HE T X EIR Plate 1 &5 2 MEib3; Simple models and Hemming models
1-12 10010340 fHim gk Oil connection 1
1-13 10010293 IR E IR A Screw 1 BHmMEDF Simple models and Hemming models
1-13 10012505 MR E R Screw 1 M B 515k Four automatic models
I-14 10008817 H 3R AR 1 Oil pump ASM. 1
1-15 10003077 658 & 1 E Washer 6 1
1-16 10050422 SM15/64"x 2842 ] Screw SM15/64"x28 1
1-17 10005537 538 25 ] Washer 5 1
1-18 10010066 SM11/64"x4042 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 1
1-19 10048653 EH R Oil tube 1
1-20 10008938 HE Oil sight window 1
1-21 10008939 19x3 OfZ & O-ring 19%3 1
1-22 10072680 143075 43 Foam rubber 1
1-23 10045116 SM9/64"x4042 5T Screw SM9/64"x40 2
1-24 20017161 e E e A Y Dead plate ASM. 1
1-25 10007795 $3.5X ¢ 58 (690mm) | Oil tube(690mm) 1
1-26 10050804 [B] i B < Holder 1
1-27 10008934 SM3/16"x2842 5T Screw SM3/16"%28 1
1-28 10042077 [5] 5 E 35 3 Oil felt preser 1
1-29 10040917 [B] i E 35 Roler felt 1
1-30 20028934 5] 5h & 4 1 Oil return tube ASM. 1
v BRABERERSE

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-70-




HE . BiaEM AN (B0

Presser Foot Components Of Qil Plate Knee Lift (Hemming models)

J-24

i
%‘;5\/ D000y
ot oo

J-22

~o_ J-15 J-16 U150 17
\\\ //,
~ e J-9
’/

~

J-7

-71-



HE . BiaEM AN (B0

Presser Foot Components Of Oil Plate Knee Lift (Hemming models)

3 = .

F = # = % R Name of part = % x

Ref.No. | PartNo. QTY Remark
J-1 10004223 R AR B R Knee pressing cover 1
J-2 10003891 BRI Knee pressing plate 1
J-3 10003900 BY\HR B Knee pressing plate rubber 1
J-4 10003897 R\ FFRESL Knee pressing plate holder 1
J-5 10003894 SM15/64"x2882 5] Screw SM15/64"x28 1
J-6 10003901 BRFT Knee pressing plate rod 1
J-7 10009985 R YA BB Knee pressing plate ASM. 1
J-8 10002613 M8x 2042 £T Screw M8x20 1
J-9 10002610 M8x 1042 £T Screw M8x10 1
J-10 10003896 AE R N AT RSk Connection 1
J-11 10002562 HEMBRMITIELEH | Connection ASM. 1
J-12 10003899 38 [E B 4h Knee pressing shaft 1
J-13 10003893 W =] i 4 1 Spring 1
J-14 10002559 9.8x 144 & Closing ring 9.8x1 1
J-15 10003895 M6 x 308Z £T Screw M6x30 2
J-16 10003898 X 1) i A AR 5T Screw 1
J-17 10003890 M6x3.24Z £ Nut M6x3.2 3
J-18 10009987 A Fe B X 1) fh 47 Crank 1
J-19 10002563 REMNEEELE | Crank ASM. 1
J-20 10054998 HE Oil reservoir 1
J-21 10059604 LB IR Screw M4x8 2
J-22 10059601 TR S Adaptor 1
J-23 10059603 EEZEEBREFR Hose clamps 1
J-24 10059602 HIELBEEEE | Rubberconnecting pipe 1
J-25 10059600 TR SRR S Adaptor ASM. 1
J-26 10014194 HER Oil reservoir gasket 1
J-27 10009984 & & BT $8 Pin 1
J-28 10009991 SM5/16"x 2442 5T Screw SM5/16"x24 1
J-29 10009988 7.8x13.5x1.3%#F | Rubberring7.8x13.5x1.3 1

v BRNEFEERE S
“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-72-



M. RIGEM B (5 5 AU B B3hFK)
Presser Foot Components Of Qil Plate Knee Lift (Simple models and Four automatic models)

-73-



HE . BiaEE 2B (8 S A B EhRR)

Presser Foot Components Of Qil Plate Knee Lift (Simple models and Four automatic models)

3 = .
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark

J-1 10004223 R U\ AR B R Knee pressing cover 1

J-2 10003891 BRI Knee pressing plate 1

J-3 10003900 BY\HR I Knee pressing plate rubber 1

J-4 10003897 B\ FFRESL Knee pressing plate holder 1

J-5 10003894 SM15/64"x2882 5] Screw SM15/64"x28 1

J-6 10003901 BRFT Knee pressing plate rod 1

J-7 10009985 R ONAT ER 1 Knee pressing plate ASM. 1

J-8 10002613 M8 x 2042 £T Screw M8x20 1

J-9 10002610 M8x 1042 £T Screw M8x10 1

J-10 10003896 AEMEMNFFEESL | Connection 1

J-11 10002562 HEMBRMITIELEH | Connection ASM. 1

J-12 10003899 38 [E B 4h Knee pressing shaft 1

J-13 10003893 X =) B AR Spring 1

J-14 10002559 9.8x 144 & Closing ring 9.8x1 1

J-15 10003895 M6 x 308Z £T Screw M6x30 2

J-16 10003898 X 1) i A AR 5T Screw 1

J-17 10003890 M6x3.24Z £ Nut M6x3.2 3

J-18 10009987 A Fe B X 1) fh 47 Crank 1

J-19 10002563 REMNE M EELE | Crank ASM. 1

J-20 10013128 SM11/64"x4042 5T Screw SM11/64"x40 2

J-21 10044634 EBR Chip guide plate 1

J-22 10045130 S BIRATR Chip guide plate mat 1

J-23 10044633 HE Oil reservoir 1

J-24 10014194 MR Qil reservoir gasket 1

J-25 10009984 & E BT $8 Pin 1

J-26 10009991 SM5/16"x 2442 5T Screw SM5/16"x24 1

J-27 10009988 7.8x13.5x1.38 ] Rubberring 7.8x13.5x1.3 1

v BRNEFEERE S
“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-74-



kIRoTeA M
Components Of Thread-running Stand

s

J\i

\'d

K-14

K-14

K-1

\

)T e

-75-



WE&RTEN

Components Of Thread-running Stand

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-76-

5 =
F o5 5 Z R Name of part o8 =
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark

K-1 10007130 b5 35 2 NS Thread stand ASM. 1
K-2 10004282 HEE Column cap 2
K-3 10004293 % HIEE Column pipe(upper) 1
K-4 10002953 M5HZ & Nut M5 6
K-5 10003022 5F Washer 5 4
K-6 10003301 M5x 1442 £T Screw M5x14 3
K-7 10004285 H&EEE Thread guide bushing 2
K-8 10004289 H&E Thread guide pipe 2
K-9 10004298 Nabugs Thread hanger(upper) 1
K-10 10004286 EEx Column pipe connector 1
K-11 10004291 G THE Column pipe(lower) 1
K-12 10003312 M5x 308% £T Screw M5x30 1
K-13 10004284 Tt £k 52 Thread hanger(lower) 1
K-14 10004288 24 Spool pin 2
K-15 10004287 LB IBR E R Spool cushion 2
K-16 10004281 5 F R Spool mat 2
K-17 10004299 % Spool seat disc 2
K-18 10005537 538 25 B[] Washer 5 2
K-19 10004290 16x30x1.5% & Washer 16x30x1.5 2
K-20 10004295 16.5%27.5x 3 [ Washer 16.5%27.5%3 2
K-21 10002985 M 1642 & Nut M16 1

v BRABERERS S




Auxiliaries (Hemming models)

Bt (BLaFR)

-77-



B (BLaFR)

Auxiliaries (Hemming models)

3 =

F S # 5 Z ™ Name of part &

Ref.No. | Part No. QTY
L-1 10067152 BEBRE Plastic cover 1
L-2 * B BRI Trademark sticker 1
L-3 * k= Head cover 1
L-4 10010995 i i2 42 7] Screw driver , middle 1
L-5 10060866 SHFE Oil bottle 500ml 1
L-6 * DBx1 14## $t Needle DBx1 14# 3
L-7 10004514 kX4 Head pole 1
L-8 10011041 S E R Head connecting hook socket 2
L-9 10003889 LSk S REET Nail 4
L-10 10004466 Pk E IR Head connecting hook 2
L-11 10009986 A R Oil reservoir seat 2
L-12 10009993 LSk hBER Oil reservoir cushion 2
L-13 10010060 B Bobbin 3
L-14 10003892 SR Oil reservoir magnet 1
L-15 10052923 B R Blocked chip board 1

v BRNEFEERE S
“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-78-



Bt 4185 3 50 A0 0 B BH5K)

Aucxiliaries (Simple models and Four automatic models)

-79-



B (18 5 =1 A0 B 3hX)

Aucxiliaries (Simple models and Four automatic models)

R S
F = # = % R Name of part = % x
Ref.No. | Part No. QTY Remark

L-1 20016320 SRERIZ S Waste material chute holder 1
L-2 10008323 ST4.2x2082%T Screw ST4.2x20 3
L-3 10044640 SERIR Waste material chute 1
L-4 10009455 M4 x 842 £T Screw M4x8 4
L-5 10044641 EREEEBIR Waste material chute joint 1
L-6 10067152 BEEERE Plastic cover 1
L-7 * R SR Trademark sticker 1
L-8 * HkE Head cover 1
L-9 10010995 i 22 7] Screw driver , middle 1
L-10 10060866 p:iE] Oil bottle 500ml 1
L-11 * DBx1 14#Hl %t Needle DBx1 14# 3
L-12 10004514 Mk Head pole 1
L-13 10011041 WSk E 5 R Head connecting hook socket 2
L-14 10003889 Lk E Y EEET Nail 4
L-15 10004466 M EEHIHT Head connecting hook 2
L-16 10009986 A R Oil reservoir seat 2
L-17 10009993 LSk i £ R # Oil reservoir cushion 2
L-18 10010060 RS Bobbin 3 & 5 5% Simple models
L-18 10025484 Ris Bobbin 3 M B 513 Four automatic models
L-19 10003892 S G B Oil reservoir magnet 1
L-20 10044639 SM1/8"x4042 £T Screw SM1/8"x40 1
L-21 10044638 HBAERE Spring 1
L-22 10044637 HEEB FLE R Clearance hole cover 1

v BRABRERERS S

“*” Specific content need to consult customer service

-80-




EAERHETEREE AFMAT TS SERMEN~mEEHA.




	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	10: 1
	11: 2
	12: 3 OK
	13: 4 OK
	14: 5 OK
	15: 6 OK
	16: 7 OK
	17: 8 OK
	18: 9 OK
	19: 10 OK
	20: 11 OK
	21: 12 OK
	22: 13 OK
	23: 14 OK
	24: 15 OK
	25: 16 OK
	26: 17 OK
	27: 18 OK
	28: 19 OK
	29: 20 OK
	30: 21 OK
	31: 22 OK
	32: 23 OK
	33: 24 OK
	34: 25 OK
	35: 26 OK
	36: 27 OK
	37: 28 OK
	38: 29 OK
	39: 30 OK
	40: 31 OK
	41: 32 OK
	42: 33 OK
	43: 34 OK
	
	1: 35
	2: 36
	3: 37 OK
	4: 38 OK
	5: 39 OK
	6: 40 OK
	7: 41 OK
	8: 42 OK
	9: 43 OK
	10: 44 OK
	11: 45 OK
	12: 46 OK
	13: 47 OK
	14: 48 OK
	15: 49 OK
	16: 50 OK
	17: 51 OK
	18: 52 OK
	19: 53 OK
	20: 54 OK
	21: 55 OK
	22: 56 OK
	23: 57 OK
	24: 58 OK
	25: 59 OK
	26: 60 OK
	27: 61 OK
	28: 62 OK
	29: 63 OK
	30: 64 OK
	31: 65 OK
	32: 66 OK
	33: 67 OK
	34: 68 OK
	35: 69 OK
	36: 70 OK
	37: 71 OK
	38: 72 OK
	39: 73 OK
	40: 74 OK
	41: 75 OK
	42: 76 OK
	43: 77 OK
	44: 78 OK
	45: 79 OK
	46: 80 OK
	页 47


